‘\;\
&L
3

33T
S

GoX
N

22)

" e 8
e O
(50

A
=
i

Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

on
Compliance Audit of
Energy & Power, Industries & Commerce and
Urban Development clusters
for the year ended 31 March 2021

cliofadre! Acforsst
Dedicated to Truth in Public Interest

Government of Haryana
Report No. 7 of the year 2022







Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India

on

Compliance Audit of
Energy & Power, Industries & Commerce and
Urban Development clusters

for the year ended 31 March 2021

Government of Haryana
Report No. 7 of the year 2022






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph | Page

Preface v
Overview vii-ix

Chapter 1

Introduction

Introduction 1.1 1
Budget Profile 1.2 2-3
Application of resources of the State Government 1.3 3
Planning and conduct of Audit 1.4 3-4
Significant audit observations and response of 1.5 4
Government to Audit
Responsiveness of Government to Audit 1.6 4-5
Follow-up on Audit Reports 1.7 5-7

Chapter 2

Energy and Power

Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and 2.1 9-20
Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
Implementation of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti
Yojana
Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited 2.2 20-22
Inadequacy of Automatic Power Factor Capacitors
Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited 23 22-24
Infructuous expenditure on construction of 220 KV
Sub-station

Chapter 3

Industries and Commerce

Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure
Development Corporation Limited
Undue reduction in extension fee 3.1 25-27
Non-levy of penalty 3.2 27-29
Avoidable interest burden due to short deposit of 3.3 29-30
advance income tax

Chapter 4

Urban Development

Town and Country Planning Department 4.1 31-32
Non-recovery of differential amount of license fee at
revised rates
Non-revalidation of bank guarantees caused loss to the 4.2 32-35

State Exchequer of ¥ 9.84 crore




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

Paragraph

Page

Revenue and Disaster Management Department,
Forest Department, Department of Town and
Country Planning, Urban Local Bodies Department,
Haryana and the Municipal Corporation of
Faridabad (MCF)

Illegal construction of a multi-storey building in
notified land and consequent illegal sale of commercial
office spaces valuing ¥ 182.46 crore

4.3

35-43

ii




Table of Contents

APPENDICES
Appendix Description Reference to
Paragraph | Page

1 Detail of clusters alongwith Departments, 1.1 45-48
Public  Sector = Undertakings  and
Autonomous Bodies within a cluster

2 Statement showing detail of Departments, 1.1 49
Public ~ Sector = Undertakings  and
Autonomous Bodies in three clusters

3 Statement showing detail of category- 1.6 50
wise amount of outstanding paragraphs

4 Detail of Outstanding Paragraphs of Audit 1.7.1 51

Report (PSUs) 2018-19 and Compliance
Audit Report 2019-20 to be discussed in
PAC and COPU as on 31 March 2022

5 Detail of paragraphs where action has not 1.7.2 52-53
been taken by the Administrative
Departments as on 31 March 2021

6 Details of Recommendations of PAC and 1.7.3 54
COPU on CAG Report on Social, General
and Economic Sectors PSUs/Non PSUs as
on 31 March 2022

7 Total area and price of the constructed 4.3 (i1) 55
area in the Pinnacle Tower

8 Detail of Conveyance Deed on MCF 4.3 (ii1) 56
Record

9 List of Conveyance Deed executed in 4.3 (V) 57-58

Pinnacle Tower under CLU permission of
M/s Godavary Shilpkala Kender Pvt. Ltd.

10 Comparison of Khasras in the NOC as 4.3 (vii) 59
well as the project area and PLPA
Notification

il







PREFACE

This Report for the year ended 31 March 2021 has been prepared for submission
to the Governor of the State of Haryana under Article 151 of the Constitution of
India.

The Report contains significant results of compliance audit of seven
Departments, 17 Public Sector Undertakings and seven Autonomous bodies
under three clusters of Energy and Power, Industry and Commerce and Urban
Development of the Government of Haryana.

The instances mentioned in this Report are those, which came to notice in the
course of test audit during the year 2020-21 as well as those which came to
notice in earlier years but could not be reported in the previous Audit Reports;
instances relating to the period subsequent to 2020-21 have also been included,
wherever necessary.

The audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards issued
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.







Overview







OVERVIEW |

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AGQG) relates
to matters arising from compliance audit of government departments,
autonomous bodies and public sector undertakings of the Government of
Haryana. Compliance audit refers to examination of the expenditure and
revenue of the audited entities to ascertain whether the provisions of the
Constitution of India, applicable laws, rules, regulations and various orders
and instructions issued by the competent authorities are being complied with.

The primary purpose of this Report is to bring important results of audit to the
notice of the State Legislature. The findings of audit are expected to enable the
executive to take corrective actions and also to frame policies and directives
that will lead to improved operational efficiency and financial management of
the organisations, thus contributing to better governance.

This Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) relates to
matters arising from compliance audit of seven Departments, 17 Public Sector
Undertakings and seven Autonomous bodies under three clusters of Energy
and Power, Industries and Commerce and Urban Development. Chapter 1 is
an introductory chapter, which contains financial profile of the state, details of
the Budget and actual expenditure, planning and conduct of audit and follow
up of the issues featured in past Audit Reports in respect of these three
clusters. Chapters 2, 3 and 4 contain observations emanating from compliance
audit in government departments, autonomous bodies and public sector
undertakings pertaining to the three clusters.

(Para 1.1, Page 1)

The Report contains nine paragraphs, including one compliance-based
paragraph on Implementation of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana.

Energy and Power Cluster

Chapter 2 contains Compliance Audit observations which highlight
deficiencies in the management of State Public Sector Enterprises under
Energy and Power cluster:

Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and Dakshin Haryana Bijli
Vitran Nigam Limited

Implementation of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana

The works for all the 21 projects, were awarded with a delay ranging between
306 days and 657 days with average delays of 470 days. None of the project
was completed within the stipulated time and the delay ranged between
47 days and 690 days. Failure to achieve milestones in respect of timely award

vii



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

and completion of the scheme and in achievement of targets of reduction in
Aggregate Technical and Commercial losses as per trajectory finalised by
Ministry of Power, Government of India and power distribution companies of
Haryana are likely to result in loss of opportunity to avail additional grant
amounting to I 36.93 crore.

(Para 2.1, Page 9)

Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited

Inadequacy of Automatic Power Factor Capacitors

The Company had to pay reactive energy charge of ¥ 40.98 crore during
2016-17 to 2020-21 due to non-installation and maintenance of adequate
Automatic Power Factor Capacitors.

(Para 2.2, Page 20)

| Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited

| Infructuous expenditure on construction of 220 KV Sub-station

The Company awarded and executed the work of construction of a substation
without waiting for the decision of Court on land acquisition resulting in
infructuous expenditure of ¥ 12.76 crore and loss of interest of I 9.47 crore on
idle sub-station equipments.

(Para 2.3, Page 22)

Industries and Commerce Cluster

Chapter 3 contains Compliance Audit observations which highlight
deficiencies in the management of State Public Sector Enterprises under
Industries and Commerce Cluster:

Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited

Undue reduction in extension fee

The Company, by granting extension beyond permitted time for construction
of building, extended undue favour to the allottee in excess of ¥ 57.77 crore.

(Para 3.1, Page 25)

Non-levy of penalty

The Company extended undue favour to the allottee in declaring project
complete without levy of fee/ penalty of ¥ 13.27 crore as per provisions of
Estate Management Procedure of the Company.

(Para 3.2, Page 27)

viii



Overview

Avoidable interest burden due to short deposit of advance income tax

The Company delayed adoption of Income Computation and Disclosure
Standards and had to pay penal interest of ¥ 14.99 crore. In the process it had
to bear avoidable additional interest cost of I 4.05 crore.

(Para 3.3, Page 29)

Urban Development Cluster ‘

Chapter 4 contains Compliance Audit observations which highlight
deficiencies in the management of State Government Departments under
Urban Development Cluster:

| Town and Country Planning Department ‘

| Non-recovery of differential amount of license fee at revised rates ‘

Due to non-initiation of timely action, the department failed to recover the
differential amount of license fee amounting to ¥ 1.94 crore even after a period
of more than eight years.

(Para 4.1, Page 31)

Non-revalidation of bank guarantees caused loss to the State Exchequer
of ¥ 9.84 crore

Due to not enforcing the provisions of HDRUA Rules, Town and Country
Planning Department failed to protect the interests of the State exchequer and
extended undue favour to the licensees on account of non-revalidation of bank
guarantees resulting into a loss of ¥ 9.84 crore.

(Para 4.2, Page 32)

Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Forest Department,
Department of Town and Country Planning, Urban Local Bodies
Department, Haryana and the Municipal Corporation of Faridabad (MCF)

Illegal construction of a multi-storey building in notified land (preserved
and protected with prohibitions of non-forestry activities) allotted by the
MCF and consequent illegal sale of commercial office spaces valuing
T 182.46 crore

The Municipal Corporation of Faridabad (MCF) allotted land notified under
Punjab Land Preservation Act, 1900 (PLPA) (preserved and protected with
prohibitions of non-forestry activities) to a developer who after getting a NOC
from the Forest Department constructed a multi-storied building on this land.
The building plans were sanctioned by the MCF and also granted Occupation
Certificate in contravention of the terms of allotment. Thereafter, registration
of illegal Conveyance Deeds were executed by the Developer from the Sub-
Registrar. The total valuation of the building works out to I 182.46 crore.

(Para 4.3, Page 35)

iX






Chapter 1

Introduction







| CHAPTER 1

| Introduction

| 1.1 Introduction

There are 53 Departments, 37 Public Sector Undertakings and 37 Autonomous
bodies under 16' clusters functioning under the Government of Haryana as
detailed in Appendix 1. This Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of
India (CAG) relates to matters arising from compliance audit of seven
Departments, 17 Public Sector Undertakings and seven Autonomous bodies
functioning under three clusters of Energy and Power, Industries and
Commerce and Urban Development as detailed in Appendix 2.

The list of departments, public sector undertakings and autonomous bodies
under three clusters are shown in Table 1.1.

Table 1.1: Details of departments, autonomous bodies and public sector undertakings
under three clusters

Sr. | Cluster Number of | Number of | Number of
No. departments public sector | Autonomous
undertakings | bodies
1 Energy and Power 2 5 1
2 Industries and Commerce 2 6 1
3 Urban Development 3 6 5
Total 7 17 7

Compliance audit refers to examination of the expenditure and revenue of the
audited entities to ascertain whether the provisions of the Constitution of
India, applicable laws, rules, regulations and various orders and instructions
issued by the competent authorities are being complied with.

The primary purpose of this report is to bring important results of audit to the
notice of the State Legislature. Auditing Standards require that the materiality
level for reporting should be commensurate with the nature, volume and
magnitude of transactions. The findings of audit are expected to enable the
executive to take corrective actions and also to frame policies and directives
that will lead to improved operational efficiency and financial management of
the organisations, thus contributing to better governance.

This chapter explains the authority for audit, planning and extent of audit and
responsiveness of Government to audit. Chapters 2, 3 and 4 contain

! (i) Health & Welfare, (ii) Education, Skill Development and Employment,
(iii) Finance, (iv) Rural Development, (v) Agriculture, Food & Allied Industries,
(vi) Water Resources, (vii) Energy and Power, (viii) Industry and Commerce,
(ix) Transport, (x) Urban Development, (xi) Environment, Science and Technology,
(xii) Public Works, (xiii) IT and Communication, (xiv) Law and Order, (xv) Culture
and Tourism, and (xvi) General Administration




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

observations emanating from compliance audit in government departments,
autonomous bodies and public sector undertakings pertaining to clusters of
Energy & Power, Industries & Commerce and Urban Development
respectively.

Apart from this Compliance Audit Report pertaining to the three clusters
(Energy & Power, Industries & Commerce and Urban Development), Reports
containing results of compliance audit of other clusters/ sectors and
Performance Audit Reports are presented separately.

| 1.2 Budget profile

The position of budget estimates and actual expenditure there against by the
State Government during 2016-21 is given in Table 1.2.

Table 1.2: Budget and actual expenditure of the State during 2016-21
(X in crore)

Expenditure 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual
Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates
General Services 21,663 21,631 24,379 26,699| 29,788| 28,169 35,358 31,884| 37,228 34,734
Social Services 29,403| 25,473 31,404 28,061 34,176| 29,743| 36,114 33,726| 43,090 36,164
Economic Services 23,482 20,875| 23,752| 18,107| 20,916| 19,022 22,770 19,238 25,020| 19,048
Grants-in-aid and 248 424 401 390 306 222 0 0 0 0
Contributions
Total (1) 74,796| 68,403| 79,936 73,257| 85,186| 77,156| 94,242 84,848| 1,05,338| 89,946
Capital Outlay 8,817| 6,863 11,122| 13,538 15,780 15,306 16,260| 17,666 13,201 5,870
Loans and Advances 4729| 4,515 1,326| 1,395 1,766 756 1,407\ 1,309 1,213 926
Disbursed

Repayment of Public 9,677| 5,276 9,945 6,339| 12,466| 17,184 20,257| 15,776 22,592 29,498
Debt

Contingency Fund - 80 - 27 - 13 - - - -
Appropriation to - - - - - - - - - 800
Contingency Fund

Public Accounts 96,756| 29,276| 2,04,107| 31,171| 2,32,569| 37,386 1,41,707| 42,171| 51,356| 50,245
disbursements

Closing Cash -| 5,658 - 4417 - 2,985 -l 3,999 - 3,148
balance

Total (2) 1,19,979| 51,668| 2,26,500| 56,887 2,62,581| 73,630| 1,79,631| 80,921 88,362| 90,487

Grand Total (1+2) | 1,94,775|1,20,071| 3,06,436|1,30,144| 3,47,767|1,50,786| 2,73,873|1,65,769| 1,93,700| 1,80,433

Source: Annual Financial Statements and Explanatory Memorandum of the Budget of
the State Government.

Out of the above services, the position of budget estimates and actual
expenditure in respect of three clusters i.e. Energy & Power, Industries &
Commerce and Urban Development during 2016-21 is given in Table 1.3.




Chapter-1: Introduction

Table 1.3: Details of Budget and actual expenditure of three clusters
(X in crore)

Expenditure 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
Budget Actual | Budget | Actual Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual | Budget | Actual
Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates Estimates
Energy & Power

Revenue expenditure | 10716.77| 10514.98| 10230.3| 7631.52| 6586.09| 7447.42| 7338.16] 7015.3| 6684.51| 5788.32

Capital Outlay 1933.51| 1894.73| 1525.34| 5454.44| 5490.01| 5500.25| 5834.19| 5829.63 752.85 527.09
Loans and Advances 4176.42| 3647.08 923.15 887.48| 1274.64 52.84| 285.21 160.63 115.01 56.16
Disbursed

Total 16826.7| 16056.79| 12678.79| 13973.44| 13350.74| 13000.51| 13457.56| 13005.56| 7552.37| 6371.57

Industries & Commerce

Revenue expenditure 803.78| 349.80| 540.29 317.7 533.5| 402.78| 575.34| 392.19 498.35 390.6

Capital Outlay 522 2.20 10.21 2.24 15.21 2.11 15.21 13.21 14.71 4.79
Loans and Advances 425 322.00 235 230 270.01 413.96 870 815.64 600 479.9
Disbursed

Total 1234| 674.00 785.5| 549.94 818.72| 818.85| 1460.55| 1221.04| 1113.06| 875.29

Urban Development

Revenue expenditure 3673.05| 2782.54| 3984.96| 4066.73| 4362.52| 2970.12| 4637.78| 3339.49| 5136.22| 3684.78

Capital Outlay 132 68.2 1132 1000 1300{ 1388.83 1468.2| 979.14 1610 650.38
Loans and Advances 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Disbursed

Total 3805.05| 2850.74| 5116.96| 5066.73| 5662.52| 4358.95| 6105.98| 4318.63| 6746.22| 4335.16
Grand Total 21865.75| 19581.53| 18581.25| 19590.11| 19831.98| 18178.31| 21024.09| 18545.23| 15411.65| 11582.02

Source: Annual Financial Statements and Explanatory Memorandum of the Budget of
the State Government.

1.3 Application of resources of the State Government

As against the total budget outlay of the State of I 1,93,700 crore, the
application of resources was I 1,80,433 crore during 2020-21. The total
expenditure’? of these three clusters was I 11,582 crore during 2020-21.
Total expenditure of three clusters decreased by 40.85 per cent from
Z 19,581.53 crore to ¥ 11,582.02 crore during the period 2016-17 to
2020-21. The Revenue expenditure decreased by 27.72 per cent from
3 13,647.32 crore to I 9,863.70 crore during the same period. The revenue
expenditure constituted 57.95 to 85.16 per cent of the total expenditure while
capital expenditure was 10.04 to 37.91 per cent during the period from
2016-17 to 2020-21.

14 Planning and conduct of audit

The audit process commences with risk assessment of various departments,
autonomous bodies and schemes/projects which involves assessing the
criticality/complexity of activities, the level of delegated financial powers,
internal controls and concerns of stakeholders and previous audit findings.
Based on the risk assessment, the frequency and extent of audit are decided
and an Annual Audit Plan is formulated.

2 Total of Revenue Expenditure, Capital Outlay and Loans and Advances.




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

After completion of audit, an Inspection Report containing audit findings is
issued to the head of the office with the request to furnish replies within four
weeks. Whenever replies are received, audit findings are either settled or further
action for compliance is advised. Important audit observations pointed out in
these Inspection Reports are processed for inclusion in the Audit Reports of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India which are to be submitted to the
Governor of Haryana under Article 151 of the Constitution of India.

During 2020-21, compliance audit of 10 departmental auditee units out of
86 units auditable under Section 13, 10 units out of 85 auditable units of
17 PSUs under Section 19 (1) and 15 units out of 79 auditable units of seven
autonomous bodies under Sections 19 (2) and 19 (3) of Comptroller and
Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act 1971, was
conducted by the office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana
as a sub-ordinate formation of Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

1.5 Significant audit observations and response of Government to audit ‘

In the last few years, Audit has reported on several significant deficiencies in
implementation of various programmes/activities as well as on the quality of
internal controls in selected departments/Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)
which have negative impact on the success of programmes and functioning of
the departments/PSUs. The focus was on offering suitable recommendations to
the Executive/Management for taking corrective action and improving service
delivery to the citizens. The Departments/PSUs are required to send their
responses to draft paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India’s Audit Reports within six weeks.

This Audit Report contains nine compliance audit paragraphs which were
forwarded to the concerned Administrative Secretaries. Replies from the
administrative departments were awaited.

1.6 Responsiveness of Government to Audit ‘

After periodical inspection of the Government departments/PSUs, the
Principal Accountant General (Audit) issues the Inspection Reports (IRs) to
the concerned heads of offices with copies to their higher Management. The
executive authorities/Managements are expected to rectify the defects and
omissions pointed out and report compliances to the Principal Accountant
General (Audit) within four weeks. Half yearly reports of Inspection Reports
(IRs) pending for more than six months are also sent to the concerned
Administrative Secretaries of the departments to facilitate monitoring and
compliance of the audit observations in the pending IRs.

A total of 3,332 paragraphs pertaining to 962 IRs were outstanding as of
30 September 2021, against various auditable units pertaining to various




Chapter-1: Introduction

Departments, Public Sector Undertakings and Autonomous bodies under
Energy & Power, Industries & Commerce and Urban Development Clusters as
detailed in the Table 1.4.

Table 1.4: Year wise breakup of outstanding Inspection Reports and paragraphs
(X in crore)

Energy & Power Industries & Commerce Urban Development

Year Number of IRs Money Number of IRs Money Number of IRs Money

(paragraphs) value (paragraphs) value (paragraphs) value
Prior to 2014-15 69 (156) 3,051.29 118 (188) 104.30 315 (841) 9,574.91
2015-16 22 (59) 1,716.54 12 (24) 119.70 43 (195) 1,431.87
2016-17 30 (73) 596.98 11(39) 186.88 27 (133) 32,236.73
2017-18 38 (135) 1,008.97 15 (42) 121.49 52 (272) 78,338.17
2018-19 40 (182) 829.77 12 (38) 164.01 48 (294) | 1,67,190.75
2019-20 36 (194) 1,927.22 12 (47) 292.83 17 (142) 767.16
2020-21 15 (115) 3,091.67 9 (53) 659.32 21 (110) 2,900.28
Total 250 (914) | 12,222.44 189 (431) | 1,648.53 523 (1987) | 2,92,439.87

Source: Information derived from IR Registers maintained in PAG (Audit) Office.

Category-wise details of irregularities pointed out through these IRs which had
not been settled as of September 2021 are indicated in Appendix 3.

1.7 Follow-up on Audit Reports

Discussion in PAC and Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU)

1.7.1 Compliance with Audit Reports

According to the instructions issued (October 1995) by the Government of
Haryana, Finance Department and reiterated in March 1997 and July 2001, the
administrative departments were to initiate suo moto action on all audit
paragraphs featuring in the Comptroller and Auditor General’s Audit Reports
regardless of whether the cases were taken up for examination by the Public
Accounts Committee (PAC) /Committee on Public Undertakings (COPU) or
not. The Administrative Departments were required to furnish Action Taken
Notes (ATNs) indicating the remedial action taken or proposed to be taken by
them within three months of the presentation of the Audit Reports to the
Legislature.

The Audit Report on Social, General and Economic Sectors (Non-PSUs)
for the year 2018-19 has been discussed in PAC during the year 2021-22.
The Audit Report Social, General and Economic Sectors (PSUs) for the year
2018-19 containing 15 paragraphs and Compliance Audit Report on
Social, General and Economic Sectors for the year 2019-20 containing
19 paragraphs were placed before the State Legislature Assembly respectively
on 5 March 2021 and 22 December 2021 (Appendix 4) and are yet to be
discussed in PAC/COPU (March 2022). Status of paragraphs of departments/
PSUs/ABs pertaining to three clusters is given Table 1.5.




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

Table 1.5: Detail of Paragraphs/ATNs to be discussed in PAC/COPU of Deptt./PSUs/ABs

pertaining to three clusters as on 31 March 2022

Cluster PSUs 2018-2019 Compliance Audit Report 2019-20
Total PAs / Number of Total PAs Number of
Paragraph PAs/Paragraph for /Paragraph in PAs/Paragraph for
in the Audit which ATNs were not | the Audit which ATNs were not
Report received Report received

Energy and Power 08 01 03 03

Industries and 03 03 02 02

Commerce

Urban Development NIL NIL 03 03

1.7.2

Action taken on paragraphs pointed out in Audit reports

24 administrative departments had 45 outstanding paragraphs (including
Performance Audit) pertaining to the Audit Reports for the years
2000-01 to 2018-19 of monetary impact of I 28,570.81 crore where
action had not been taken, as detailed in Appendix 5. Detail of monetary
impact of outstanding paragraphs in respect of Departments/Public Sector
Undertakings (PSUs)/Autonomous Bodies (ABs) pertaining to three clusters is

given in Table 1.6.

Table 1.6: Detail of impact of outstanding paragraphs in respect of
Departments/PSUs/ABs pertaining to three clusters as on 31 March 2021

Department/PSUs/ABs Year of Audit Para Number of Amount
Report CAG Report (R in Lakh)
ENERGY AND POWER
- NIL | NIL NIL
INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE
Industries and Commerce Department 2017-18 | 3.10 145.00
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Town and Country Planning (HUDA) 2000-01 3.16 15,529.00
2001-02 6.10 4,055.00
2011-12 2.3.10.8 1,6700.00
2013-14 2.3.10.6 1,266.00
2.3.10.11 37,386.00
3.20 84.64
2015-16 3.18 (a) 41,715.00
3.18 (b) 1,077.00
2017-18 3.17 A 16,086.00
3.17B 1,972.00
3.18.7 (i) 11,14,413.00
3.18.7 (ii) 1,955.00
3.18.10 4,678.00
3.18.11 (i) 342.00
3.18.11 (ii) 2,025.00
3.18.11 (iii) 2,690.00
2018-19 3.143.3 3,189.00
3.1434 713.00
3.143.7 15,21,661.00
3.143.8 1,314.00
3.14.3.11 96.00
3.1443 1,122.00
3.144.5 72.00
3.15 561.00
Urban Local Bodies 2012-13 2.2.8.1 17,040.00
2.2.8.6 10,182.00
3.20 554.00
Housing 2018-19 3.9 41.00
TOTAL 28,18,663.64




Chapter-1: Introduction

1.7.3 Compliance to Reports of COPU and PAC

The response of the Administrative Departments towards the recommendations
of the PAC and COPU was not encouraging. As many as 673 recommendations
contained in 16™ to 82" Reports of PAC for the year 1979-80 to 2021-22 and
232 recommendations contained in 16" to 68™ Reports of COPU for the year
1983-84 to 2021-22 were still awaiting final action by the concerned
administrative departments as per details given in Appendix 6. Detail of pending
recommendations in respect of Departments/PSUs/ABs pertaining to three
clusters is given in Table 1.7.

Table 1.7: Detail of Recommendations of PAC/COPU in respect of Departments/
PSUs/ABs pertaining to three clusters as on 31 March 2022

No. of COPU | COPU Report Number of PAC | PAC Report
Recommendations Recommendations

Energy and Powers

47 35t 52m, 53, S7h 5gh 2 35t 74th
60", 61%, 62, 631, 64,
65", 66, 671, 681

Industries and Commerce

51 41%, 45%, 480 49t 50, 15 gt 16t 220, 32,
520, 56, S7®, S8t 60t 36%, 500, 68, 70",
62nd’ 65“‘, 67[h, 68th 73rd’ 79th’ 81t

Urban Development

15 A7, @ 119 25t 32nd 36t 40t
44, 48 50, 520,
54t 580 60%, 61,
62“d, 63"1, 651h, 67“1,
68%h, 720, 731, 74th,
75th’ 79th, Soth’ 8lst’
g2nd

113 136







Chapter 2

Energy and Power







| CHAPTER 2

| Energy and Power

Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and Dakshin Haryana Bijli
Vitran Nigam Limited

2.1 Implementation of Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana

The works for all the 21 projects under the Scheme were awarded with
delays ranging between 306 days and 657 days and with average delay of
470 days. None of the works were completed within the scheduled time and
delays ranged between 47 days and 690 days. Failure to achieve milestones
in respect of timely award and completion of the scheme and non-
achievement of targets of reduction in Aggregate Technical and
Commercial losses as per trajectory finalised by Ministry of Power,
Government of India and power distribution Companies of Haryana are
likely to result in loss of opportunity to avail additional grant amounting to
< 36.93 crore.

| 2.1.1 Introduction

Government of India launched (December 2014) the “Deen Dayal Upadhyaya
Gram Jyoti Yojana” (DDUGJY) for separation of agricultural and non-
agricultural electricity feeders in rural areas. This would facilitate judicious
rostering of supply and strengthening and augmentation of sub transmission
and distribution infrastructure including metering of distribution transformers/
feeders and consumers. The targets for rural electrification approved under the
Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) scheme for
implementation during 12® and 13™ five-year plan periods were subsumed in
the DDUGJY scheme.

Ministry of Power (MoP), Government of India was the nodal Ministry for the
implementation of DDUGJY scheme. The monitoring of implementation of the
Scheme is done by a Committee! (MC) under the Chairmanship of Secretary,
MoP. Rural Electrification Corporation Limited (REC) is the Nodal Agency for
operationalisation and implementation of the DDUGIJY scheme under the
overall guidance of MoP. REC received grants from Government of India and
channelized all funds to the implementing agencies.

Consisting of Secretary, Ministry of Power (Chairman); Special Secretary/ Additional
Secretary, Ministry of Power; Principal Adviser (Energy), Planning Commission/
successor organisation; etc. for approval of guidelines, sanction of DPRs/projects,
monitoring and review of implementation of scheme, etc.




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

The two power distribution companies (DISCOMs)? in the State of Haryana are
responsible for preparation of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) and online
submission of DPRs duly recommended by the State Level Standing
Committee® (SLSC) to the Nodal Agency and implementation of the scheme as
per guidelines.

The Audit objectives were to assess whether the DISCOMs had complied with
the DDUGJY guidelines in execution of works and had utilised the available
funds economically and efficiently.

The audit was conducted covering head offices of both the State DISCOMs
(UHBVNL and DHBVNL) including five* selected districts/projects
(25 per cent) out of 21 and including one’ district/project (five per cent) which
was of high value and high risk. The districts/projects were selected by using
the simple random sampling without replacement method using IDEA
(Interactive Data Extraction and Analysis) software.

| 2.1.2 Funding Mechanism of the scheme and expenditure incurred

The funding mechanism of DDUGIJY scheme in Haryana is depicted in Table 2.1.
Table 2.1: Funding mechanism of DDUGJY

Agency Nature of Quantum of support
support (Percentage of project cost)

Government of India (Gol) Grant 60

DISCOM Contribution Own Fund 10

Lender (REC/ FIs/ Banks) Loan 30

Additional Grant from Gol on achievement of Grant 50 per cent of total loan component

prescribed milestones (30 per cent) i.e., 15 per cent

Maximum Grant by Gol (including additional Grant 75

grant on achievement of prescribed milestones)

Source: DDUGJY guidelines

A summary of amount sanctioned, amount released and actual expenditure on
DDUGIY is mentioned in the Table 2.2.

Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam
Limited.

As per the REC guidelines on DDUGJY and Tripartite Agreement executed (January
2016) amongst Rural Electrification Corporation (REC), Govt. of Haryana (GoH) and
DISCOMs, the Government of Haryana was to set up a State Level Standing
Committee (SLSC) under Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary.

4 Kurukshetra, Rohtak, Jhajjar, Sirsa and Bhiwani.

Bhiwani.

10



Chapter-2: Energy and Power

Table 2.2: Amount sanctioned, amount released and actual expenditure incurred under

DDUGJY
(R in crore)
Year Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Total Haryana
Limited Nigam Limited
Amount | Grant Actual Amount | Amount Actual Amount Grant Actual
sanctioned| amount | expenditure [sanctioned| released |expenditure|sanctioned| amount |expenditure
released | incurred incurred released | incurred
2015-16 153.38 Nil Nil 162.69 Nil Nil 316.07 Nil Nil
2016-17 Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
2017-18 9.16 Nil 43.72 64.27 52.88 64.27
2018-19 18.47 40.09 Nil 11.28 18.47 51.37
2019-20 17.81 66.24 29.88 39.99 47.69 106.23
2020-21 46.23 3.74 13.78 3.74 60.01
2021-22 37.06 11.45 Nil Nil 37.06 11.45
Total 153.38 82.50 164.01 162.69 77.34 129.32 316.07 159.84 293.33

Source: Compiled from information provided by DISCOMs.

The cost of total projects sanctioned for the two DISCOMs under DDUGJY
scheme was I 316.07 crore while actual expenditure incurred was
< 293.33 crore. In UHBVNL, the expenditure (X 164.01 crore) had exceeded
the sanctioned amount of ¥ 153.38 crore whereas DHBVNL could incur
expenditure of ¥ 129.32 crore against the sanctioned cost of I 162.69 crore.

Audit findings

Audit noticed deficiencies in implementation of DDUGJY scheme by the
DISCOM:s.

2.1.3 Project delays and impact

a. DDUGJY guidelines (December 2014) stipulated that the projects were
to be awarded within six months of the date of communication of Monitoring
Committee’s approval, i.e. by 20 March 2016. The project work was to be
completed within 24 months (by March 2018) from the date of issue of Letter
of Award (LoA) in case of turnkey contract and within 30 months in case of
partial turnkey contract/departmental execution.

Audit observed delays in issue of Letters of Intent (Lol) and their completion in
respect of all the 21 projects of both the DISCOMs as detailed in Table 2.3.
The Lol were issued between October 2017 and January 2018 in UHBVNL and
January 2017 and April 2017 in DHBVNL. The delay was in the range of
306 days (Hisar, Jind and Fatehabad) to 657 days (Yamunanagar, Panipat and
Ambala) of the date prescribed (March 2016) in DDUGIJY guidelines. Further,
there was delay in completion of projects in the range of 47 days (Yamunanagar)
to 410 days (Jhajjar) in UHBVNL and 163 days (Bhiwani) to 690 days
(Fatehabad) in DHBVNL from the scheduled date of completion

11




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

Table 2.3: Delays in award and completion of the Projects

Sr. |Name of the |Scheduled Date of award of |Delay |Scheduled date |Date of Date of closure of | Delay in
No. |Project date of Award |project by in of completion | completion of the | Project Completi
DISCOM award Project (Provisional) on (in
(in days)
days)
Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
1 Panchkula 31 March 2016 |3 October 2017 551 |2 October2018 | June 2019 28 November 2020 242
2 |Rohtak 16 November 2017 | 595 |15 May 2019 January 2020 05 January 2021 230
3 |Jhajjar 16 November 2017 | 595 |15 February 2019 | March 2020 03 March 2021 380
4 Kaithal 19 December 2017 | 628 |18 June 2019 December 2019 05 March 2021 166
5 Kurukshetra 19 December 2017 | 628 |18 June 2019 December 2019 09 March 2021 166
6 Yamunanagar 17 January 2018 657 |16 July 2019 September 2019 15 March 2021 47
7 Sonepat 3 October 2017 551 |2 October 2018 | September 2019 28 November 2020 334
8 Panipat 17 January 2018 657 |16 January 2019 | September 2019 05 January 2021 228
9 | Ambala 17 January 2018 657 |16 July 2019 March 2020 18 March 2021 229
10 |Karnal Departmental February 2020 11 February 2021 --
execution
Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
1 |Bhiwani 31 March 2016 |02 March 2017 336 |30March2019 |09 September 2019 | 15 December 2020 163
2 |Gurugram 27 April 2017 392 |26 April 2018 21 May 2019 27 November 2020 390
3 |Faridabad 27 April 2017 392 |26 April 2018 12 October 2019 10 December 2020 534
4 | Fatehabad 31 January 2017 306 |30 April 2018 20 March 2020 03 December 2020 690
5 Jind 31 January 2017 306 |30 July 2018 09 October 2019 03 December 2020 436
6 | Mohindergarh 02 March 2017 336 |01 June2018 22 August 2019 15 December 20 447
7  |Mewat 27 April 2017 392 |26 July 2018 15 January 2020 09 December 2020 538
8  |Palwal 27 April 2017 392 |26 July 2018 20 May 2019 09 December 2020 298
9  |Rewari 27 April 2017 392 |26 October 2018 | 25 November 2019 |07 December 2020 395
10 |Sirsa 02 March 2017 336 |1 September 2018 | 26 December 2019 |01 December 2020 481
11 |Hisar 31 January 2017 306 |Departmental 07 August 2019 14 January 2021 --
execution

Source: Information provided by DISCOMs

The average delay in award of projects was 470 days while average delays in
completion of projects were 340. The delay in completion of projects was
mainly on the part of contractors such as paucity of funds, due to failure of
samples of cables and their payments being stopped, slow progress of works,
delay in rectification of defects.

DISCOMs replied (January 2022) that delay in award was due to frequent
change in terms by REC and poor response by bidders. They added that delay
in execution was due to certain contractual issues, Right of Way issues, public
hindrances and that Liquidated Damages have been imposed on the contractors
for the delays. The point stays that none of the projects was completed within
scheduled time and the benefits envisaged were delayed.

b. In addition to 60 per cent grant admissible under DDUGJY, additional
grant equal to 50 per cent of loan component (i.e., 15 per cent) was to be
released by REC subject to achievement of following milestones besides timely
completion of the scheme.

a) Reduction in Aggregate Technical & Commercial (AT&C) losses as per
trajectory finalised by MoP in consultation with State Government
(DISCOM wise)

b) Upfront release of admissible revenue subsidy by State Government
based on metered consumption

12




Chapter-2: Energy and Power

The trajectory of reduction in AT&C losses finalised by MOP in consultation
with State Governments (DISCOM-wise) was conveyed along with the
guidelines (December 2014) for DDUGJY. The actual AT&C loss figure of the
utility were to be compared with the corresponding AT&C loss level as per the
trajectory finalised in order to assess the compliance of the condition. The
AT&C loss trajectory finalised for DISCOMs and its actual position is given in
Table 2.4.
Table 2.4: AT&C losses of DISCOMs
(in percentage)

Year | 2016-17 2017-18 | 201819 | 201920 |  2020-21
Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (UHBVNL)

Target 24.48 22.20 20.44 19.31 18.17
Actual 30.71 25.46 21.12 20.10 16.55
Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited (DHBVNL)

Target 18.74 17.01 15.66 14.79 13.92
Actual 21.66 16.31 14.67 16.30 15.97

Source: Compiled from information provided by DISCOMs.

Due to the failure to achieve milestones in respect of timely award and
completion of the scheme and non-reduction in AT&C losses as per trajectory
finalised by MoP for UHBVNL in 2016-17 to 2019-20 and for DHBVNL in
2016-17, 2019-20 and 2020-21, the DISCOMs are likely to lose additional
grant amounting to ¥ 36.93 crore (X 19.87 crore® in UHBVNL and
% 17.06 crore’ in DHBVNL). The additional grant was claimable immediately
after completion of the projects by March 2021. DHBVNL claimed the additional
grant in March 2022 while UHBVNL had not claimed as of May 2022.

UHBVNL stated (January 2022) that although projects were completed within
extended time but the target of reduction in Aggregate Technical &
Commercial losses could not be achieved. DHBVNL stated that the Company
has achieved all the milestones for claiming of additional grant component and
the matter was being taken up with Nodal Agency for release of additional
grant component.

The reply was not convincing as there were slippages in achievement of set
milestones. Moreover, State Government had failed in upfront release of
admissible revenue subsidy which was third milestone for claiming additional
grant. Thus, DISCOMs are likely to lose the opportunity to avail additional
grant.

6 Awarded cost I 149.30 crore less State GST ¥ 13.09 crore, less liquidated damages
% 3.74 crore =% 132.47 crore X 15 per cent=% 19.87 crore.
7 Executed cost I 129.18 crore, less State GST T 11.26 crore, less liquidated damages

% 4.17 crore =% 113.75 crore X 15 per cent=3 17.06 crore.

13



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

2.1.4 Separation of Agricultural and non-agricultural feeders

DDUGJY scheme envisaged that it was possible to provide increased hours of
power supply to non-agricultural consumers and assured power supply to
agricultural consumers by separating agricultural and non-agricultural feeders.
The summary of requirements of Haryana State, sanctions by Ministry of
Power (MOP) and achievements of the Separation of Feeders/new Feeders

component are as per detail given in Table 2.5 below:

Table 2.5: Separation of Feeders/new Feeders

Name of | Requirements of | Sanctioned | Actual Remarks

component Haryana as per DPR by MOP achievement

Separation  of | 331 331 211 (DHBVNL) | UHBVNL had already
Feeders/new (UHBVNL-112 & separated its feeders.
Feeders (Nos.) DHBVNL-219)

From the above, it is noticed that 331 feeders were sanctioned for separation in
Haryana. In case of DHBVNL, actual achievement in respect of feeder
separation was 211 against the sanctioned number of 219. In case of UHBVNL,
the DISCOM had mentioned that all the feeders were already separated.

DHBVNL replied (January 2022) that work in respect of remaining eight
feeders could not be executed due to Right of Way issues/public hindrance.

2.1.5 Strengthening and augmentation of sub transmission and distribution
system in rural areas including metering of Distribution Transformers

Strengthening and augmentation of sub-transmission and distribution
infrastructure alongwith adequate metering arrangements is an essential
component to ensure reliable and quality power supply in rural areas and to
complete the process of village electrification. The summary of requirements of
Haryana, sanctions by Ministry of Power (MOP) and achievements against
each component are as per detail given in Table 2.6 below:

Table 2.6: Strengthening and augmentation of sub transmission and distribution system

Name of component Requirements of States | Sanctioned | Actual

as per DPR/State Plan by MOP achievement
Laying of 33KV/66KYV lines (CKM) 123 123 136.21
Construction of new substations (Nos.) 14 14 14
Augmentation of existing substations (Nos.) 1 1 19
Metering (Nos.) 46,044 46,044 85,695

Source: Compiled from information provided by DISCOMs

The above table indicates that DISCOMs in Haryana had achieved targets in
respect of strengthening and augmentation of sub-transmission and distribution
infrastructure. Out of 19 sub-stations, 18 sub-stations were augmented by
UHBVNL against the target of nil. Similarly, against the target of 15,583 and
30,461 nos. of metering, UHBVNL and DHBVNL exceeded the targets by
1,964 and 37,687 nos. respectively.

14




Chapter-2: Energy and Power

| 2.1.6 Erection of 11 kV Cross Linked Polyethylene cable

Work for supply and erection of material for rural electrification works under
DDUGJY scheme in Yamunanagar district (under UHBVNL) was awarded
(January 2018) to a contractor at a total cost of ¥ 17.12 crore.

UHBVNL observed (March 2018) that High Tension Aerial Bunched (HT AB)
Cable provided in Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) were prone to frequent
damages and had to be repaired. They, therefore, decided to use 11 kV HT
Cross Linked Polyethylene (XLPE) cable. However, the Contractor did not
agree (May 2018) to supply and erect 11 kV HT XLPE cable as this was not
part of NIT and added at a later stage. The contractor wanted to be allowed to
offer new rates for this item as per the Standard Bidding Document (SBD)
which provides that if the rates and prices of any change item were not
available in the contract, the parties thereto should agree on specific rates.
However, UHBVNL awarded (June 2018) the work for supply and erection of
48.450 KM 11 kV HT XLPE cable at the rate of ¥ 796.61% per meter
determined by the UHBVNL itself.

The contractor approached (July 2018) the Hon’ble High Court for quashing
the work order where the contractor was allowed to appear before the
Managing Director for personal hearing. The Company offered after
negotiation rate of ¥ 1139.80° per meter in place of ¥ 940'° per meter including
GST of 11 kV HT XLPE Cables.

The Contractor supplied and erected 48.968 km of 11 kV HT XLPE cable and
an additional expenditure of ¥ 97.84 lakh!! was incurred in comparison to the
approved rates of the UHBVNL.

Audit noticed that other contractors had supplied and erected same cable under
DDUGIY projects in Ambala, Kurukshetra, Rohtak and Kaithal districts which
was earlier not provided in the NITs. In all these Districts, rates allowed to
contractors were rates as calculated by Planning and Design wing of the
UHBVNL (PD rates) plus quoted premium.

UHBVNL stated (January 2022) stated that rate was fixed on the basis of quotation
received from authorized dealer of Havells brand of cables. The reply was not
acceptable as justification for fixing price of cable (valuing ¥ 5.58 crore) was
based on single quotation which was higher than the already discovered rates by
the Company.

8 Rates determined by the Planning & Design (PD) wing of the Company at ¥ 741.790
per meter plus premium @ 7.39 per cent.

0 % 814 +% 146.52 (GST 18 per cent on X 814 )+ overheads ¥ 100.85 (10.5 per cent of
% 960.52) + premium I 78.43 (7.39 per cent on % 1,061.37) =3 1 139.80 per meter.

10 PD rate @ % 741.790/meter + I 54.82 (premium @ 7.39 per cent) + ¥ 143.39 (GST

18 per cent on % 796.61) =3 940/ meter.
i % 1,139.80 per meter - ¥ 940 per meter= 199.8/meter X 48.968 km.

15



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

During Exit Conference, Additional Chief Secretary (Power), Haryana stated
that cable could have been excluded from scope of contract and directed to
examine at what level decision was taken. Further, instead of single quotation
competitive bid should have been invited.

2.1.7 Non-recovery of differential cost in respect of material supplied
by DHBVNL

In case of turnkey projects, the contractors were required to supply material as
per work order along with erection of same within scheduled period of
completion. Audit noticed that work orders for supply of plant and equipment
(including installation) for Rural Electrification works of Sirsa and Bhiwani
districts which, inter-alia, included construction of new 11 kV line,
augmentation of existing 11kV lines, construction of new LT line, construction
of new sub-station were issued (during March 2017 to March 2018) to different
contractors'2,

The contractors citing financial crunch requested (November 2018 and
February 2019) DHBVNL to provide material such as Aluminum Conductor
Steel Reinforced (ACSR) conductors, distribution transformers, Plain Cement
Concrete (PCC) poles, meter cover boxes, Gang Operated (GO) Switch, power
transformers (for sub-station), 11 kV 8 panel board which otherwise they were
required to purchase and install/erect in respect of allotted works. DHBVNL, in
the interest of projects, decided (February 2019) to allocate material to
contractors subject to availability in store and recovery of differential cost, if
any, applicable.

DHBVNL had booked cost of own issued material on PD rates'® in DDUGJY
scheme for claiming grant, but differential cost of ¥ 37.83 lakh had not been
recovered from four contractors. The differential cost was recoverable as per
decision taken by DHBVNL while agreeing for issuing material from store,
non-recovery was an irregular benefit to contractors and loss to the DISCOM.

DHBVNL stated (January 2022) that there was no additional financial
implication for the Company as negative differential (X One crore appx.)
amount was higher than the positive differential (X 76 lacs appx.) amount in
case of all the projects. The reply was not tenable as material was supplied to
contractors with condition that differential cost would be recovered and amount
recoverable in case of these projects (Sirsa and Bhiwani) was net of positive
and negative differential cost.

12 Sirsa district (TED-240)- M/s Ridhi Sidhi Elect. Engg. & Const. Co. Bhiwani (EOI-
05) - M/s Electrical Sales Corp., Gurugram, M/s Net Ram Mani Ram Elect. Co.,
Hanumangarh and M/s Sardana Electric & Mach. Store, Tosham.

Rates used for preparation of estimates which include purchase price plus overheads
on account of Contingencies, establishment, transportation, interest & finance cost,
etc.

16




Chapter-2: Energy and Power

During Exit Conference, Additional Chief Secretary (Power), Haryana directed
DISCOM officials to prepare and submit the cost sheet in such cases.

2.1.8 Non-installation and non-maintenance of distribution boxes for
protection of distribution transformers

As per specifications provided in bidding document, there was a provision of
installation of Distribution Box for maximum utilisation of transformer
capacity, providing protection to transformer and feeder against overload and
short circuit so that there could be minimum interruption in power supply.

A review of the closure reports of 11 projects (in 11 districts!*) executed by
DHBVNL showed that 311 (including augmentation) Distribution Transformers
(DTRs) of different capacities'® were installed in six'® districts.

Audit noticed that in case of 135 DTRs (out of 311 DTRs), distribution boxes were
not installed. This was because no provision for these was made in work orders
despite being clearly laid down in the bidding documents. 83 per cent of the DTRs
were installed without distribution boxes in Sirsa district. These distribution boxes
were for protecting the DTRs from overloading. In the absence of adequate
protection there was a risk of damage to DTRs worth ¥ 1.60 crore in addition to
non-compliance with the guidelines of REC.

In UHBVNL, under Operation circles Rohtak and Jhajjar, it was noticed that
12 (out of 17) and six (out of eight) distribution boxes (70 to 75 per cent)
installed in seven villages'” in Rohtak and Jhajjar were found damaged and
were resultantly by-passed. Therefore, in the absence of proper maintenance/
repair of damaged distribution boxes, the total expenditure of ¥ 110.04 lakh
(Rohtak-% 82.81 lakh'® and Jhajjar-% 27.23 lakh'®) incurred on these distribution
boxes have not been fully utilised. Besides, there was risk of damage to DTRs and
feeders in the absence of their protection.

UHBVNL stated (January 2022) that directions had been issued to field offices
to rectify/ replace all the damaged LT Distribution Boxes and to recover the
amount from the contractors if the material was under warranty. However, copy
of directions issued to field offices along with compliance with the same were
awaited in audit. DHBVNL stated (January 2022) that distribution box was not
provided in works of DTR augmentation as the existing DTR structures already

Hisar, Sirsa, Bhiwani, Fatehabad, Faridabad, Gurugram, Mewat, Palwal, Jind,

Mahendragarh and Rewari.
15 25 kVA/63 kVA/100kVA.
16 Fatehabad, Hisar, Jind, Mahendragarh, Rewari and Sirsa.

Chulliana, Ismaila 9B, Garhi Sampla, Morkheri, Kahanaur, Timarpur (Rohtak) and
Islamgarh (Jhajjar).

18 19 Nos. 63 kVA X ¥ 27,506 + 222 Nos. 100 kVA X ¥ 29,259 = % 70,18,112 +
18 per cent GST.

19 19 Nos. 63 kVA X T 27,506 + 61 Nos. 100 kVA X T 29,259 =% 23,07,413 + 18 per
cent GST.

17




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

had LT Fuse Units which were used for purpose of protection against overload.
The reply was not tenable as technical specification of the scheme as per
standard bidding document (SBD) were not followed by the Company.

2.1.9 Delay in compliance of observations/ discrepancies pointed by
REC resulted in interest loss due to non-receipt of 3rd tranche of
grant

In January 2018, REC intimated that in order to reduce unspent balance with
DISCOMs and ensure efficient fund management, 3™ tranche (60 per cent of
Grant) under DDUGJY new projects would be released in two equal parts
(Part-1 at the rate of 30 per cent of Grant and Part-2 at the rate of 30 per cent of
Grant) subject to achievement of milestones?’.

As per the guidelines for Quality Assurance Mechanism, Stage-I inspection of
REC Quality Monitors (RQM) should have commenced when 30 per cent of
villages under Intensive Electrification (IE) were completed in all respects.
Stage-II inspection of RQM should have commenced and concluded in a
project when 70 per cent of IE villages were completed in all respect. However,
as on February 2019, work in only 170 villages was completed against the
requirement of 486 villages (30 per cent of 1619) required to be completed for
Stage-I RQM inspection in UHBVNL. The work relating to construction of
eight new sub-stations was also incomplete as of February 2019. As of
October 2020, project wise 569%! number of defects noticed by RQM were yet
to be resolved.

Thus, due to delay in resolution of pending defects and finalisation of closure
reports, UHBVNL could get only X 17.82 crore against X 54.96 crore due in
respect of 3" tranche (Part I & II). UHBVNL had carried out these works from
own sources/ borrowed funds and it had to make payment of interest of
% 3.47 crore®? (calculated for 14 months, April 2020 —May 2021) on bank
limits utilized to meet its obligation. Had the resolution of pending defects been
made immediately, UHBVNL could have received the grant earlier and
avoided the payment of interest of ¥ 3.47 crore.

UHBVNL stated (January 2022) that all the defects were attended to and there was
no delay in realisation of grant. The reply was not acceptable as despite completion
of projects by March 2020 the third tranche was received in June 2021 due to
delay in compliance of observations/ discrepancies pointed out by REC.

During Exit Conference, Additional Chief Secretary (Power), Haryana directed
that DISCOMs need a better management module so that defects should be

20 Utilization of 90 per cent of grant released, Sanction/Utilisation of loan component,

Rectification of quality defects observed by REC inspection agency, if any, etc.

21 Ambala (12), Jhajjar (266), Karnal (81), Panipat (117), Rohtak (10), Sonepat (60) and
Yamunanagar (23).
2 %5496 -3 17.82=137.14 X 8 per cent = 2.97 x 14=7 3.47 crore.

18




Chapter-2: Energy and Power

pointed out concurrently. Further, ACS directed that in future, lodging of claims
should not be delayed beyond the financial year and claim should be lodged
project wise to avoid delay.

2.1.10  Use of sub-standard material in DDUGJY, Hisar Project

Standard Bid Document (Quality Assurance and Evaluation Mechanism)
provides that the Project Implementation Agency (PIA) shall be solely
responsible for assuring quality in DDUGJY works. PIA should ensure that the
quality of materials/equipment supplied at site and execution of works carried
out at field was in accordance with Manufacturing Quality Plan
(MQP)/Guaranteed Technical Particulars (GTP) and Field Quality Plan (FQP)/
Approved Drawings.

Audit noticed that the work of electrification of Hisar district was awarded
(January 2017) to a Contractor®® at a total cost of ¥ 18.92 crore. The scope of
work also included conversion of existing Low Tension (LT) overhead lines to
Aerial Bunched (AB) Cable. As per the work order a total of 315.819 circuit
kilometer (ckm) of LT AB Cable was to be provided by the Contractor which
was increased to 515 ckm after the foot survey. Audit noticed that against the
total required quantity of 515 ckm, the Contractor had supplied 310 ckm cable
of Relemac or Kalinga make.

During execution of the project, the Contractor was found involved in unfair
business practices. The contractor took excess payment against the actual
supplied material and resultantly the contract was terminated (23 February
2018). The matter was pending before the Arbitrator.

After termination of contract, DHBVNL got conducted the acceptance test of
the cables already supplied and erected by the Contractor. As per the test
reports, the cable of Relemac make (297 ckm) valuing ¥ 9.06 crore failed to
conform to required specifications and was declared defective/sub-standard by
the National Accreditation Board for Testing and Calibration Laboratories
(NABL) accredited laboratories. DHBVNL had not made any efforts to replace
the same and resultantly defective cable of 297 ckm continue to be under use.
By not replacing the defective cable, DHBVNL compromised with the safety
norms.

DHBVNL stated (January 2022) that the firm has disputed the non-conformation
of the cable to the specifications and matter is under adjudication before
arbitrators and in such circumstances, it would have not been in the fitness of
things to get the below standard cables replaced departmentally. The
Management thus confirmed that sub-standard cables are still under use.

23 M/s Duhan Electrical Works, Hisar

19



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

2.1.11 Conclusion and Recommendations

° The works for all the 21 projects, were awarded with delay. These
projects also could not adhere to the timelines set for completion which
was attributed to paucity of funds with contractors and delay in
rectification of defects.

o Failure to achieve milestones of timely award and completion of the
scheme and non-achievement of targets of reduction in Aggregate
Technical and Commercial losses as per trajectory finalised by Ministry
of power, the two DISCOMs may lose the opportunity to avail
additional grant amounting to ¥ 36.93 crore.

o Due to delay in compliance of pending defects and finalisation of
closure reports, UHBVNL could get grant of only ¥ 17.82 crore against
% 54.96 crore due in respect of 3™ tranche which had made adverse
impact on its financial management as UHBVNL had carried out these
works from borrowed funds.

It is recommended that the DISCOMs may strive to complete the works
within the time schedule so that the intended benefits are achieved under
DDUGJY scheme and achieve the milestones of the scheme to avail the
maximum grant, i.e., 75 per cent available in the scheme.

| Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited

| 2.2 Inadequacy of Automatic Power Factor Capacitors

The Company had to pay reactive energy charge of ¥ 40.98 crore during
2016-17 to 2020-21 due to non-installation and maintenance of adequate
Automatic Power Factor Capacitors.

An Automatic Power Factor Capacitor (APFC) is an electrical device which
improves power factor** by regulating current flow and voltage. In the event of
voltage falling below normal, sufficient capacitor banks?, if provided in the
system, improves the voltage profile and reduces dissipation of energy, thereby
saving energy. The Indian Electricity Grid Code seeks the participants in the
system to plan, develop, maintain, and operate the power system in the most
secure, reliable, economic, and efficient manner. Regulation 48 of Haryana
Electricity Regulatory Commission’s Multi Year Tariff Regulations, 2012
states that ‘Reactive Energy Charges were payable by distribution licensee (viz.

b The power factor of an Alternating Current electrical power system is defined as the

ratio of the real power absorbed by the load to the apparent power flowing in the

circuit.

% A capacitor bank is a physical group of several capacitors that are of the common

specifications.

20



Chapter-2: Energy and Power

Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited and Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran
Nigam Limited) to the transmission licensee (viz. Haryana Vidyut Prasaran
Nigam Limited) in terms of Regulation 5.5.1 of Haryana Grid Code’ - Scheme
for payment of Reactive Energy Exchange. The reactive energy charges so paid
by distribution licencees were not recoverable through annual revenue
requirements.

Audit noticed that there was consistent shortfall in the number of capacitors
installed by the Company against requirements during 2016-2017 to 2020-21.
Table 2.7 depicts year wise deficiency of capacitors, defective capacitors and
reactive energy compensation paid by the Company during the last five years.

Table 2.7: Details of APFCs and reactive energy charges paid during 2016-17 to 2020-21

Year New Capacitors | Defective Capacitors | Net Defective Reactive
required during repaired Capacitors energy charges
the year need revival paid
(In MVAr?%) (R in crore)

2016-17 285.920 Nil 185.889 7.81
2017-18 116.430 36.60 136.827 7.95
2018-19 103.730 13.80 171.187 9.64
2019-20 200.030 19.00 208.767 11.31
2020-21 301.230 Nil 260.762 4.27
Total 69.40 40.98

Source: Information provided by Company

The requirement of new capacitor banks ranged from 103.730 Megavolt
Ampere reactive (MVAr) to 301.230 during the period 2016-17 to 2020-21.
The net defective capacitors requiring revival also increased consistently from
2017-18 onwards and capacitors of 260.762 MV AR capacity were defective as
on 31 March 2021.

The Company added capacitors of 298.80 MVAR during 2016-17 and 2017-18
at a cost of ¥ 17.47 crore and thereafter no addition has been made up to March
2021. At the same time, the Company failed to repair the defective capacitors
and only 69.40 MV Ar capacitors were repaired during 2016-17 to 2020-21.

Thus, due to inadequate/ defective capacitor banks, the Company had to pay
reactive energy charge of ¥ 40.98 crore during 2016-17 to 2020-21. Had the
Company added adequate capacitors by installing new capacitors and by
repairing the existing damaged capacitors, the Company could have reduced
the Reactive Energy charges.

During Exit Conference (May 2022), Additional Chief Secretary (Power)
confirmed that had there been working capacitors installed, the payment of
reactive energy charges could have been avoided.

% MVAR means megavolt ampere of reactive power.

21




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

It is recommended that the Company may procure and install adequate
APFCs as well as repair the damaged ones to avoid payment of reactive
energy charges.

The matter was referred (February 2022) to the Government and the Company;
their replies were awaited (May 2022).

| Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited

| 2.3  Infructuous expenditure on construction of 220 kV Sub-station

The Company awarded and executed the work of construction of a
substation without waiting for the decision of Court on land acquisition
resulting in infructuous expenditure of ¥ 12.76 crore and loss of interest of
3 9.47 crore on idle sub-station equipments.

Haryana Shahri Vikas Pradhikaran (HSVP) acquired (July 2013) 15.52 acres of
land in village Shikohpur, Tehsil and District Gurugram at a cost of
% 1.55 crore per acre for setting up 220 kV sub-station and other utilities. Of
this, HSVP allotted (December 2013) land measuring 12 acres to Haryana
Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Limited (Company) for setting up of 220 kV
sub-station in Sector- 77, Gurugram which was, however, later revised (May
2017) to 11.20 acres. In the meantime, the Whole Time Directors of the
Company granted (November 2013) in-principle approval for creation of 220
kV sub-station in Sector-77, Gurugram with installed capacity of 2X100 MVA,
220/33 kV transformer along with associated transmission lines. The cost of
project was to be shared between HSVP and the HVPNL in the ratio of
50:50 as per the standing instructions (February 2007) of HSVP.

In January 2015, the landowners filed a suit for enhancement in compensation
for the land in the Court of Additional District Judge, Gurugram. The Company
without waiting for the decision of the Court, awarded (May 2017) the work for
construction of the sub-station to a contractor?’ at ¥ 58.24 crore. The field
office of the Company however, noticed (July 2014/October 2017) difficulties
created by the landowners in preliminary survey and cultivation of this land by
the farmers.

In July 2019, the competent Court deciding the compensation case in favour of
land owners, raised the land acquisition rates from I 1.55 crore per acre to
< 18.38 crore per acre alongwith other statutory benefits. Owing to high
compensation awarded by the Court, the Urban Estate Department through
Town & Country Planning Department decided (November 2019) to drop the
land acquisition proceedings; and to de-notify the land under Section 101A of
the ‘Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition,

27 M/s Kalpatru Power Transmission Limited, Noida.

22



Chapter-2: Energy and Power

Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013°. This states that when any public
purpose, for which the land acquired become unviable or non-essential, the
State Government shall be at liberty to denotify such land on such terms as
considered expedient by the State Government including payment of
compensation on account of damages, if any, sustained by the land owner due
to such acquisition.

By that time (November 2019), the Company had already completed work
amounting to I 59.80 crore of which I 12.47 crore was in respect of civil and
erection works. The Company decided (January 2020) to shift the infrastructure
to another location, at Sector-75A, Gurugram and to dismantle the
infrastructure of sub-station already constructed at an additional estimated cost
of ¥ 28.69 lakh. It was also decided (January 2020) by the State Government
that the cost of dismantlement and erection of new sub-station would be shared
between HSVP and the Company in the ratio of 50:50. The Company floated
notice inviting E-Tender (NIT) in October 2021 for dismantling of 220 kV
sub-station at Sector 77, Gurugram and construction of 220 kV sub-station at
Sector 75-A Gurugram by utilising the dismantled equipment material on turn-
key basis. The outcome of the NIT was awaited (December 2021).

As per procedure defined in notification dated 14 September 2018 for
de-notification of acquired land, if the acquiring department is of the opinion
that the land acquired under the land acquisition act is unviable or non-essential
for the public purpose for which it has been acquired and it should be de
notified from acquisition, it will inform the Government about its opinion and
seek approval of the Government. The opinion of the acquiring department
after preliminary examination shall be referred to the concerned District level
sub - committee not later than one month from its receipt. The District level sub
- committee after examining the matter shall give its recommendation and
reasons as to whether the opinion of the acquiring department referred for
consideration deserves to be accepted or not. The District level sub -committee
will submit the report to Administrative Secretary of the acquiring department
who shall after taking approval of the Government place the matter before the
ministerial sub - committee. The ministerial sub-committee report shall be
presented for decision by the cabinet, who may allow the de notification. It was
however noticed that after approval of the State Government, the matter has not
been referred to the District level sub- committee/Ministerial sub Committee so
far and no approval of Cabinet Committee has been obtained.

It was also noticed that neither the Company nor HSVP recommended
de-notification of the acquired land and decision to de-notify was taken by
Urban Estate Department (authority which processes acquisition of land in
Haryana). The Urban Estate Department, however, did not follow it to its
logical conclusion of de-notifying it even after passage of over two years.
Further, the orders (22 November 2019) conveyed to Zonal Administrator,

23



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

HSVP and Land Acquisition Officer, Gurugram by Urban Estate Department
for issuing draft de-notification order has been stayed (December 2021) by the
High Court upon a petition filed by a land owner in December 2021.

Audit observed that despite knowing about the suit for enhancement in land
compensation filed by the landowners and hindrances created by the
landowners in July 2014/October 2017, the Company awarded the work of
sub-station and did not stop the work thereafter on the disputed land.

Resultantly, the expenditure of I 12.76 crore (X 12.47 crore + < 0.29 crore) on
civil works and its dismantlement proved wasteful. The cost of equipment
supplied for sub- station amounting to I 47.33 crore was also an idle
investment and resulted in loss of interest of I 9.47 crore (calculated at the rate
of 10 per cent per annum). Further, due to non-construction of the sub-station,
the residents were deprived of the benefits to be received from construction of
sub-station.

During Exit Conference (May 2022), Additional Chief Secretary (Power) stated
that the stay on issue of de-notification was a matter between the acquiring
department and the land owners and the station had to be dismantled as early as
possible.

The Management replied (May 2022) that the acquisition of land was dropped
by the State Government. The decision was taken by the apex authority,
keeping in view the financial repercussion based on a decision of the Court,
which came across later. The decision was taken by HSVP and the State,
which has a mandate to provide land to HVPNL free of cost and HVPNL did
not have any involvement in acquisition proceedings. The point remains that
the Company went ahead with work of construction of sub - station despite
being aware of the disputed status of land. The Company should have looked
for alternates (including site/location) or waited for the outcome of the
litigation before taking up the construction of sub-station in case it was of an
assessment that judicial pronouncement would have had an impact on their
infrastructure development and utilization.

24



Chapter 3

Industries and Commerce







CHAPTER 3

Industries and Commerce

Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation
Limited

3.1 Undue reduction in extension fee

The Company, by granting extension beyond permitted time period for
construction of building, extended undue favour in excess of ¥ 57.77 crore.

Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited
(Company) allotted (11 June 2010) a commercial plot measuring 12.88 acres
(revised to 12.20 acres) in Sector 16, Gurugram to an allottee' at ¥ 587.56 crore
through auction held (April 2010) against Request for Proposal (RFP) floated
by the Company for sale of the plot.

The terms and conditions of the allotment/ RFP required the allottee to
complete the construction within five years from the date of allotment. This
time period for completion of construction was extendable up to two years on
payment of applicable extension fees. In the event of default or breach of any
of the terms and conditions of the RFP, the project site was liable for
resumption®. Clause 18.6 (i) (b) of Estate Management Procedure, 2015 (EMP)
of the Company prescribes that sites auctioned on the basis of RFPs shall be
governed by the terms and conditions of respective auction and extension
period of five years as provided in clause 18.6 (a) of EMP shall not be
applicable for such sites.

Board of Directors (BoDs) of the Company granted (October 2020) one year
general extension to all allottees, whose stipulated/ extended period for project
implementation/ completion had expired after 31 December 2019, without
charging any extension fee due to COVID-19 pandemic.

The allottee failed to complete the construction within the stipulated period of
five years i.e., up to 10 June 2015 and the Company granted two years
extension up to 10 June 2017 on payment of applicable extension fees as per
Clause 5.4 of RFP. On non-completion of project by 10 June 2017, the
Company issued (January 2018) show cause notice to the allottee. The allottee
represented (January 2018) against the notice of resumption of plot stating that
their project had now been pre-certified by Green Rating for Integrated Habitat
Assessment (GRIHA) and more than 90 per cent of the building in the project

M/s Brahma Centre Development Private Limited, Delhi.

In case of resumption of plot, the allottee would be entitled for refund of amount
deposited subject to forfeiture of amount equivalent to 15 per cent of the bid amount.

25




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

had been completed. They sought further extension of two years. The Company
granted (March 2018) two years extension (up to 10 June 2019) for completion
of construction citing adoption of GRIHA norms in the building and payment
by the allottee of the applicable extension fees. The grant of extension in time
period of completion of project by two years was irregular as (i) this was
beyond the provisions of EMP (paragraph 18.6 (i) (b)); and (ii) the certification
under GRIHA was optional and involved an additional Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
from three per cent to 15 per cent as per GRIHA rating from one star to five
stars. Moreover, verification by the Company of the allottee’s claims of
completing construction of more than 90 per cent of the structures before
granting the extension was not on record. The Company derived the applicable
extension fees from EMP clause 18.7 at ¥ 60 per square meter for the period
11 June 2017 to 10 June 2018 and ¥ 100 per square meter for the period
11 June 2018 to 10 June 2019.

Upon expiry of the extension period on 10 June 2019, the allottee again
requested (June 2019, March 2020 and July 2020) for extension in permitted
time period for completion. The BoDs decided (March 2021) to grant extension
in completion period up to June 2022 subject to payment of extension fee at the
rate of I 100 per sqm (from 10 June 19 to 9 June 20) and thereafter @ five per
cent of allotment price for each year.

The BoD on appeal of the allottee reconsidered (July 2021) the quantum of
extension fee leviable and decided not to charge any extension fee for
10 June 2020 to 09 June 2021 considering it as general extension period granted
to all allottees and charged at the I 200 per sqm for the period from
10 June 2021 to 09 June 2022. Thereby the extension charges for the period
10 June 2019 to 09 June 2022 was reduced from envisaged I 58.76 crore to a
mere < 0.99 crore. The granting of extensions for completion of project beyond
the terms and conditions of RFP, non-levying of material extension fee was and
tantamount to granting of undue favour to the allottee in excess of I 57.77 crore.

During Exit Conference (April 2022), the Management stated that the extension
of five years beyond the period of seven years as prescribed in the RFP was
allowed on the basis of EMP-2015. It was further stated the Managing
Director of the Company granted (March 2018) two years extension (up to
10 June 2019) by passing a speaking order on the basis of incorporation of
GRIHA in the building by the allottee on applicable extension fees as per
EMP-2015. The reply of the management is not tenable as provisions of EMP
were not applicable in the instant case as the allotment was made under RFP
and terms and conditions of RFP was applicable in this case. Further, the
Managing Director was not competent to grant any extension.

The matter was referred (January 2022) to the Government and the Company;
their replies were awaited (April 2022).

26



Chapter-3: Industries and Commerce

Recommendation: The Company should fix responsibility of the erring
officers for granting undue benefit to the allottee.

3.2 Non-levy of penalty

The Company extended undue favour to the allottee in declaring project
complete without levy of fee/ penalty of ¥ 13.27 crore as per provisions of
Estate Management Procedure of the Company.

On the approval (December 2010) of the Higher level plot allotment
committee® the Company allotted (April 2011) a plot (No. 64) measuring
11,250 sgm. to allottee ‘A’* in Industrial Estate, Kundli at the rate of
% 5,500 per sqm. for setting up industrial project with fixed capital investment
of ¥60.02 crore under prestigious category’ on nomination basis. The
Company allotted (November 2012) another plot (No.51) measuring
11,250 sqm. to another allottee ‘B’S, having same set of promoters, in the same
industrial estate at the rate of ¥ 7,000 per sqm. with fixed capital investment of
% 44.86 crore on nomination basis. Both the allottees had same set of
shareholders and the two plots shared common boundary from their back. As
per the terms and conditions of the allotment and Estate Management
Procedure (EMP) adopted by the Company, the allottees were required to
partially complete the project (i.e., start of commercial production) within
initial period of three years from the date of offer of possession. Further, the
project was to be considered complete on achieving fixed capital investment of
above 75 per cent of proposed investment within a period of six years subject
to minimum benchmark investment of ¥ 30 crore in each case. EMP 2015
provides for fee/ penalty’ ranging from 15 to 35 per cent of current allotment
price for non-achievement of investment criteria.

Allottee ‘B’ amalgamated with allottee ‘A’ vide Hon’ble Delhi High Court
order dated 07 November 2013. Thereafter, the allottee ‘A’® requested (May
2014) the Company to order physical amalgamation of both the plots since they
now belonged to same entity. The Company granted (September 2014)
provisional approval to the allottee ‘A’ stating that the amalgamated entity
would accept all the terms and conditions of the allotment/ agreement and

Constituted under the chairmanship of Financial Commissioner and Principal
Secretary Industries, and MD HSIIDC, MD Haryana Financial Corporation and
Director Industries Haryana as members. The committee considers allotment of plots
under mega projects and under prestigious projects categories.

M/s Kay International Limited.

Under Prestigious Category, the allottee was required to make fixed capital investment
of % 30 crore and above.

M/s Bobkay Polymers & Irrigation Private Limited.

EMP-2015 provides for fee/ penalty ranging from 15 to 35 per cent of current
allotment price depending upon the achievement of investment.

M/s Kay International Limited.

27




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

agreements already executed with the original allottees would be binding upon
the proposed transferee. The combined zoning plan was approved by the
Company in September 2014. Allottee ‘A’ partially completed the project on
both the plots in February 2015 (on plot number 64) and June 2018 (on plot
number 51) respectively.

Later, allottee ‘A’ requested (August and September 2017) the Company to
reduce their project fixed investment cost from I 104.88 crore to ¥ 60.72 crore
(for first plot: ¥ 30.08 crore and for second plot: ¥ 30.64 crore) citing that at the
time of allotment, they projected a capital cost on the basis of imported
machinery but later there was lot of change in the industry which resulted in
revision of project cost.

The Company passed (October 2017) order for reducing the investment from
< 104.88 crore to X 60.72 crore and further recorded that the Company had also
allowed merger of both allottees. Both the plots were clubbed after the approval
by the Company on 02 September 2014. Thus, both the plots were combined as
one single unit for having the same promoters and have same project. The
allottee obtained occupation certificate (September 2014) and commenced
production in February 2015.

The Company also issued (April 2019) project completion certificate on the
basis of total investment of I 60.69 crore (including I 2.56 crore on account of
preliminary and pre-operative expenses) considering both the plots as single
unit and did not levy any penalty for non-achievement of projected investment
in disregard of its terms of allotment. Therefore, considering the investment of
< 58.13 crore made by the allottee which works out to only 55.42 per cent of
the proposed investment (X 104.88 crore), penalty amount works out to
% 13.27 crore’ as per the EMP 2015.

Audit observed that the issue of project completion certificate by the Company
without levy of fee/ penalty was not justified as the provisional approval issued
by the Company for amalgamation of allottee companies was conditional and
as per the terms and conditions of the provisional approval, the proposed
transferee was bound by the terms and conditions of the agreement already
executed with the two original allottees and no final approval was issued by the
Company. Further, the approval (02 September 2014) of combined zoning plan
by the Company cannot be construed as approval for treatment of both the plots
as single unit for project implementation purpose as zoning plan is issued for
very limited purpose i.e., for preparation of building plan.

The Management contended (November 2020) that as a result of approval of
combined zoning plan by the Company, two plots become one plot for all

o 22,500 sqm area of plots X ¥ 5,900 per sqm. (being 25 per cent of allotment price of

323,600 per sqm. for 2018-19). For investment above 50 per cent of proposed
investment but up to 75 per cent of proposed investment, the fee/penalty equivalent to
25 per cent of current allotment price is to be levied.

28



Chapter-3: Industries and Commerce

intent and purpose including implementation of one project on clubbed plots.
The reply was not acceptable as amalgamation of allottee companies was
conditional and as per the terms and conditions of the provisional approval, the
proposed transferee was bound with the terms and conditions of the agreement
already executed with the allottee and approval of combined zoning plan
cannot be construed as approval for treatment of both the plots as single unit
for investment involved. Further, the recent office order of the Company dated
03 February 2021 specified that clubbing of plot would not qualify the allottee
to take any benefit over the terms and condition of allotment.

During Exit Conference (April 2022), the Management stated that as per Estate
Management Procedure, project was to be considered complete on achieving
fixed capital investment of above 75 per cent of proposed investment to
minimum benchmark investment of ¥ 30 crore. In the instant case, the allottee
achieved the minimum criteria of investment of I 60 crore. The reply of the
management is not tenable as the allottee made the investment of I 58.13 crore
which works out to only 55.42 per cent of the proposed investment
(X 104.88 crore), therefore, penalty should have been levied as per the
provision of EMP.

Thus, the Company extended undue favour to the allottee in declaring project
complete without levy of fee/ penalty of I 13.27 crore as per provisions of
EMP 2015.

The matter was referred (January 2022) to the Government and the Company;
their replies were awaited (April 2022).

33 Avoidable interest burden due to short deposit of advance
income tax

The Company delayed adoption of Income Computation and Disclosure
Standards and had to pay penal interest of ¥ 14.99 crore. In the process it
had to bear avoidable additional interest cost of ¥ 4.05 crore.

Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited
(Company) allots industrial plots to the allottees for setting up industrial
projects, the cost of which is recovered in instalments over the period along
with applicable interest. The financial statements of the Company were
maintained on accrual basis except for the interest recoverable from allottees,
which was accounted for on cash basis.

The Ministry of Finance, Government of India notified (March 2015) the
Income Computation and Disclosure Standards (ICDS) by virtue of which
revenue including interest income should be computed on accrual basis for
income tax purpose. These ICDS, which were initially applicable from
Assessment Year (AY) 2016-17, were made (September 2016) effective from
AY 2017-18. The Company was, therefore, required to make applicable the

29




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

ICDS during the Financial Year (FY) 2016-17 and advance tax for the FY
2016-17 was to be calculated accordingly and deposited with the Income Tax
department. The Company, however, did not calculate interest income on
accrual basis in the projected profits and deposited advance tax of I 24.47 crore
only for FY 2016-17 with total income of I 136.28 crore.

The Company took cognisance of new income tax provisions only in April 2018
and filed (October 2018) its revised Income Tax return assessing its income at
< 285.43 crore on the basis of audited accounts by adding interest income of
< 204.06 crore on accrual basis. The Company now paid (October 2018) balance
tax of ¥ 80.32 crore including penal interest of I 14.99 crore under section 234B
and 234C of the Income tax Act.

Hence, due to non-inclusion of interest income receivable from plots allottees
on accrual basis in terms of ICDS in the first instance, the Company had to pay
penal interest of I 14.99 crore for FY 2016-17. In the process, the Company
had to bear avoidable additional interest cost of ¥ 4.05'° crore as the penal rate
of interest imposed by Income Tax Authorities i.e., 12 per cent per annum was
much higher than the borrowing cost of the company i.e. 8.76 per cent per
annum during FY 2016-17.

The Management stated (November 2020) that if the Company had paid tax
during the year out of its borrowed funds, it would have had to pay interest cost
on the borrowed funds. Thus, the increase in tax liability did not have much
impact. The reply was not tenable as weighted average borrowings cost of the
Company was 8.76 per cent per annum during 2016-17 whereas the Company
paid penal interest (X 14.99 crore) as imposed by Income Tax Authorities at
12 per cent per annum, which was much higher than the borrowing cost of the
Company. The Company did not offer any reasons for not adopting the ICDS
during 2016-17 when it was required to deposit advance tax by considering the
interest income on accrual basis.

During exit conference (April 2022), Management stated that there was delay
in deposit of Advance tax during financial year 2016-17 as the matter regarding
implementation of Integrated Computation and Disclosure Standard (ICDS)
was pending before the Delhi High Court and final decision in this regard was
delivered in November 2017. The reply of the Management is not tenable as
the ICDS framed by the Government of India were applicable on the Company.
While taking the financial decision, the Management needed to consider the
borrowing cost of the Company which was lower than the interest rate charged
by Income Tax Department due to delay in deposit of advance tax.

The matter was referred (December 2021) to the Government and the
Company; their replies were awaited (March 2022).

10 Difference of ¥ 14.99 crore and ¥ 10.94 crore (X 14.99 crore *8.76/12=3 10.94 crore).

30



Chapter 4

Urban Development







CHAPTER 4

Urban Development ‘

Town and Country Planning Department

4.1 Non-recovery of differential amount of license fee at revised rates ‘

Due to non-initiation of timely action, the department failed to recover
the differential amount of license fee amounting to ¥ 1.94 crore even after
a period of more than eight years.

Town and Country Planning Department (TCPD) grants licences to private
colonisers for development of residential, commercial and industrial areas
under the provisions of Haryana Development and Regulation of Urban Areas
(HDRUA) Act, 1975. As per section 3 of the HDRUA Act, 1975 any person
desiring to convert his land into a colony shall, unless exempted under
section 9, make an application to the Director, for the grant of license to
develop a colony in the prescribed form and pay for it such fee and conversion
charges as may be prescribed. The TCPD, Haryana collects the license fee
from the colonisers as notified by the Government from time to time.
Government of Haryana had revised rates of license fee in August 2013 in
place of earlier notified rate of April 2008 to be effective from 1% June 2012.

During test check of records (21 June 2021 to 15 July 2021) in the office of
the Director, TCPD, Haryana for the period from April 2019 to March 2021, it
was observed that the department collected license fee as per pre-revised rates
from three private colonisers between September 2012 and March 2013. The
detail of test checked cases is given in Table 4.1.

Table 4.1: Detail of test checked cases in which department collected license fee as per
pre-revised rates from private colonisers

(X in lakh)
Sr. Name of the License No. & Areain acres | License fee to License fee Differential
No. licensee/Location Date of issue be recovered recovered per | amount to be
per acre acre recovered
1. | M/s Harman Property 105 of 2012 Residential 5 per acre 3.10 per acre 97.60
Ltd., Ambala 11 October 2012 Plotted (X 256.83 lakh) | (X 159.23 lakh)
51.366
Commercial 50 per acre 51 per acre (-) 1.99
1.99 (% 99.50 lakh) | (X 101.49 lakh)
Net difference ----- (1) 95.61
2. M/s Taneja 121 of 2012 Residential 7.50 per acre 4.30 per acre 82.15
Developers and 13 December 2012 | Plotted Colony | (% 192.53 lakh) | (Z 110.38 lakh)
Infrastructure Ltd., 25.67
Panipat Commercial 110 per acre 110 per acre 0
2.248 (X 247.28 lakh) | (T 247.28 lakh)
Net difference ----- (2) 82.15
3. M/s Prime Zone 120 of 2012 Residential 1 per acre 0.51 per acre 16.31
Developer Pvt. Ltd., | 10 December 2012 Plotted (X 33.29 lakh) (X 16.98 lakh)
Assandh 33.287
Commercial 10 per acre 10.10 per acre (-)0.14
1.35 (X 13.50 lakh) (% 13.64 lakh)
Net difference----(3) 16.17
Total (1+2+3) 193.93

31



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

It was further observed that the department did not issue any demand notice to
these licensees till the matter was brought to the notice of the department by
audit.

On being pointed out in audit, the Director, TCPD intimated during exit
conference (April 2022) that the license of M/s Prime Zone Developers Pvt.
Ltd. was cancelled (October 2018) as it had not applied for renewal of license
and the matter had been taken up with the Government of Maharashtra for
recovery of outstanding dues as the licensed land has been attached by the
Government of Maharashtra vide notification dated 17 April 2014. The
Director further stated that in remaining two cases, efforts were being made
for recovering differential amount of license fee.

Thus, due to not taking timely action by the department differential license fee
amounting to I 1.94 crore remained unrecovered.

The Department may re-check all the cases of license fees to ensure recovery
of difference of license fees at revised rates to avoid loss of revenue to the
Government. Responsibility needs to be fixed for non-recovery of license fee
at revised rates.

The matter was referred (January 2022) to Additional Chief Secretary, Town
and Country Planning Department, Government of Haryana for reply/
comments. Reply was awaited (April 2022).

Town and Country Planning Department

4.2 Non-revalidation of bank guarantees caused loss to the State
Exchequer of ¥ 9.84 crore

Due to not enforcing the provisions of HDRUA Rules, Town and Country
Planning Department failed to protect the interests of the State exchequer
and extended undue favour to the licensees on account of non-revalidation
of bank guarantees resulting into a loss of ¥ 9.84 crore.

As per provisions of Section 8 (1) of Haryana Development and Regulation of
Urban Areas (HDRUA) Act, 1975, a license is liable to be cancelled by the
Department if the coloniser contravenes any of the conditions of the license or
the provisions of the Act or the Rules made there under; provided that before
such cancellation the coloniser shall be given an opportunity of being heard.
After the cancellation, as per Section 8 (2) of the Act, the Department may
carry development works in the colony and recover the charges incurred on
the said development works from the coloniser and the plot-holders.

As per provision of Rule 11 of HDRUA Rules, colonisers were required to
furnish bank guarantee equivalent to 25 per cent of the estimated cost of

32




Chapter 4: Urban Development

development works!. In the event of breach of any clause of agreement by the
colonisers, the Department was entitled to cancel the license granted and the
bank guarantee in that event was required to be encashed.

Rule 4.1 of the Punjab Financial Rules (PFR) provides that the departmental
controlling officers should see that all sums due to Government are regularly
and promptly assessed, realised and duly credited into the treasury.

During test check of records (21 June 2021 to 15 July 2021) in the office of
the Director, Town and Country Planning Department (TCPD), Haryana for
the period from April 2019 to March 2021, it was seen that the Department
was not enforcing the rules and regulations to protect the interests of the State
exchequer and was extending undue favour to the licensees. It was observed
that three cases of non-revalidation of bank guarantee caused loss to the State
exchequer of ¥ 9.84 crore as discussed below:

(1) TCPD, Haryana issued a license 1283 of 2006 (LC 785) in November
2006 for setting up of Group Housing Colony at Village Raipur, Sector 10 and
11 of Sonipat District over an area measuring 13.3125 acres of land. The
license was valid upto 28 November 2008. The licensee applied for the
renewal of the license on 20 November 2008 which was rejected by the
Department due to huge outstanding amount of ¥ 29.74 crore against the
licensee. Thereafter, the licensee had not applied for the renewal of the
license. The Department cancelled the license in October 2012. The
department had the bank guarantees on account of External Development
Charges (EDC) and Internal Development Charges (IDC) of ¥ 4.16 crore
which were valid upto 12 October 2009. However, the Department had not
revalidated/revoked the bank guarantees which resulted in the loss of
< 4.16 crore to the State exchequer in the instant case. The Department had not
initiated any action to recover the pending dues so far except making a request
(November 2020) to Deputy Commissioner, Sonipat for handing over of
land/building of the license to the Senior Town Planner, Rohtak.

(i1) TCPD, Haryana issued license 65 of 2008 (LC 1589) in March 2008
for setting up of Group Housing Colony at village Dholagarh, Sector 14,
Palwal over an area measuring 6.98 acres of land. The license was valid upto
18 March 2010 which was renewed upto 18 March 2012 by the Department.
The licensee had violated various provisions of HDRUA Act and Rules made
thereunder including non-submission of documents in compliance with Rules
24, 26, 27 and 28 of HDRUA Act, 1975 as well as non-renewal of license after

Internal and External Development Works.

2 Bank Guarantees of ¥ 315.98 lakh and I 99.97 lakh on account of External
Development Charges and Internal Development Works respectively.

33



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

2012. The department, after giving the opportunity of hearing to the licensee
to rectify the discrepancies, cancelled the license on 21 August 2018.

The department had bank guarantees amounting to ¥ 2.31° crore at the time
of cancellation of license with validity upto 27 February 2020. However, the
Department had not revalidated/revoked the bank guarantees. This resulted
in the loss of ¥ 2.31 crore to the State exchequer in the instant case. The
Department requested (August 2018) the Deputy Commissioner, Palwal
(DC) to recover the outstanding dues, however no recovery has been made
till June 2021.

(ii1))  Licence 42 of 2008 for setting up a Group Housing Colony over an
area measuring 10.25 acres in Sector-95, Gurugram was granted by the
department. The license was valid upto 1 March 2010. The coloniser
submitted bank guarantees of ¥ 3.37* crore with period of validity upto
25 January 2012 against which claims could be lodged upto 25 July 2012 on
account of EDC and Infrastructure Development Works (IDW). During
scrutiny, it was observed that the department did not initiate the cancellation
process timely as the period of validity of the license had expired on
1 March 2010. Due to non-initiation of cancellation process and revocation of
bank guarantees the State exchequer suffered a loss of ¥ 3.37 crore.

It was further observed that the coloniser also submitted (March 2013) an
undated cheque of X three crore alongwith review petition for renewal of license
with the assurance that he will deposit the balance amount of EDC on or before
30 June 2013. The Department did not encash the above mentioned undated
cheque though the coloniser did not deposit the balance amount of EDC till the
end of June 2013. Further, no action has been taken by the Department to
recover the outstanding dues from the coloniser till July 2021. It is pertinent to
mention here that chances of recovery of outstanding dues are very bleak as
Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process has been initiated (September 2019)
against the coloniser at the National Company Law Tribunal.

During exit conference (April 2022) the Director, TCPD stated that in all three
cases licenses were cancelled by the department and the process of encashment of
bank guarantee was initiated before the expiry of validation period. However, the
department could not produce the documents in support of reply except in case of
license no. 42 of 2008 wherein the department had instructed the bank in
July 2012 to encash the bank guarantee but the bank conveyed its inability due to
expiry of validation period of the Bank Guarantee.

3 Bank Guarantees of ¥ 182.25 lakh and ¥ 49.21 lakh on account of External
Development Charges and Internal Development Works respectively.
4 Bank Guarantees of ¥ 267.63 lakh and ¥ 69.65 lakh on account of External

Development Charges and Internal Development Works respectively.

34



Chapter 4: Urban Development

Thus, due to the lackadaisical approach of the Department to enforce the
provisions of HDRUA Rules, the State exchequer has suffered a loss of
% 9.84° crore.

The matter was referred (19 January 2022) to Additional Chief Secretary, Town
and Country Planning Department, Government of Haryana for reply/comments.
Reply was awaited (April 2022).

Revenue and Disaster Management Department, Forest Department,
Department of Town and Country Planning, Urban Local Bodies
Department, Haryana and the Municipal Corporation of Faridabad
(MCF)

4.3  Illegal construction of a multi-storey building in notified land and
consequent illegal sale of commercial office spaces valuing
< 182.46 crore

The Municipal Corporation of Faridabad allotted land notified under
Punjab Land Preservation Act, 1900 (PLPA) (preserved and protected
with prohibitions of non-forestry activities) to a developer who after
getting a NOC from the Forest Department constructed a multi-storied
building on this land. The building plans were sanctioned by the MCF
and also granted Occupation Certificate in contravention of the terms of
allotment. Thereafter, registration of illegal Conveyance Deeds were got
executed by the Developer from the Sub-Registrar. The total valuation of
the building works out to I 182.46 crore.

Sections 3, 6 & 7 of the Act, 1963°, stipulate prohibitions against erection/
re-erection of buildings along the scheduled roads and/or within the
controlled areas and use of land in the controlled areas. Every person
desiring to obtain the permission against these prohibitions shall make an
application to the Director’, Town and Country Planning, Haryana under
Section 8 of the Act, 1963. The prescribed procedure of granting of the said
permission under Section 8 i.e. Change of Land Use (CLU) has been dealt
with under Part IV-A (Rule 26-A to 26-F) of the Rules, 1965%. The applicant
has to apply for the CLU in Form CLU-I prescribed under Rule 26-A and the
provisions are for a person other than a coloniser. Execution of an agreement

5 %9.84 crore =% 4.16 crore + X 2.31 crore + % 3.37 crore.

6 The Punjab Scheduled Roads and Controlled Areas Restriction of Unregulated

Development Act, 1963.

Or to any person appointed by the Govt. by notification to exercise and perform

powers and functions of the Director u/s 2 (6) of the Act, 1963.

8 The Punjab Scheduled Roads and Controlled Areas Restriction of Unregulated
Development Rules, 1965.

35




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

in the Form CLU-II prescribed under Rule 26D of the Rules, 1965 is a
condition for approval of the change of land use granted in the Form
CLU-III. The Developer also has to give an undertaking in the agreement, to
not sell the said land or portion thereof unless the said land had been put to
use as permitted by the Director and to use the said land only for the
purposes permitted by the Director. The CLU permission including zoning
plans granted by Chief Administrator of Faridabad Complex Administration
and subsequently by MCF were using these powers, functions and
procedures on behalf of Director, Town and Country Planning.

When the developer wants to act as a coloniser, intending to change the
existing use of the land in a controlled area for the purpose of setting up a
colony by sub-dividing and developing the said land into building plots for
residential, industrial, commercial or other purposes, he has to apply under
Rule 11 in Form CL-I and comply with the provisions stipulated in Rules 11
to 16 of the Rules, 1965.

Alternatively, the Developer can apply for grant of licence to the Director,
Town and Country Planning under Section 3 of the Haryana Development
and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975 (the Act, 1975) by following the
provisions prescribed in the Rules 3 to 11 of the Haryana Development and
Regulation of Urban Areas Rules, 1976 (the Rules, 1976). The Sub-
Registrar may allow sale of such sub-divided parts as land after compliance
with provisions of Section 7A of the Act, 1975 or as constructed area after
compliance with the provisions of the Haryana Apartment Ownership Act,
1983 (the Apartment Act, 1983). The developer has to register a Deed of
Declaration as specified under Sections 2 and 3 (j) of the Apartment Act,
1983 within 90 days of Completion Certificate/Occupation Certificate as
may be applicable for licensed development under the Act of 1975 and/or
Act of 1963. Besides, the purchasers of commercial spaces in integrated
commercial complexes have proportionate rights over the land on which the
integrated complex is built in addition to other areas contained in the
common areas under the Apartment Act, 1983 (specified under Sections 2,
3(f) and 4 of the Apartment Act, 1983).

1)) Approval of CLU and further allotment of MCF land

During examination of issues (November-December 2021) related to multiple
Departments and entities viz Municipal Corporation of Faridabad (MCF),

Under 7A an NOC is required from the Director for purporting to transfer by way
of sale or lease or gift any vacant land having an area of less than 1000 sqm before
3™ March 2017 and less than two kanals thereafter; u/s 7(i) transfer of plots in a
colony has been prohibited without a license u/s 3 of the Act of 1975.

36



Chapter 4: Urban Development

Forest Department, Department of Town and Country Planning and
Department of Stamp and Registration, it was seen that M/s Godavari
Shilpkala Pvt. Ltd. (the Developer) had been granted permission/approval for
change in land use (CLU) on 12" March 1992 by Chief Administrator-cum-
Director, Town and Country Planning, Faridabad Complex Administration
(FCA)'°, Faridabad for a land stretch of 5.5 acres (44 kanals) situated in the
revenue estate of Lakkarpur!! village for development and use of the land as
‘Recreational, Cultural and Hotel Complex’. The CLU approval was granted
under the Act, 1963 using powers and functions of the Director, Town and
Country Planning under Section 2 (6) of the Act of 1963. The Developer was
granted the CLU approvals after execution of an agreement in the prescribed
Form CLU-II (Rule 26D of the Rules, 1965). The land was categorised
originally (prior to 12 March 1992) and presently (December 2021) in revenue
records as non-cultivable hills (Gair mumkin pahar).

The Developer requested (November, 1994) for allotment of a 3.93 acre parcel
of land (comprising three pieces of land) abutting the 5.5 acre land (referred to
in the preceding paragraph) for the purpose of parking, landscaping and
expansion of 5 star hotel. The MCF after approval from the Government!? of
Haryana allotted (May, 1995) the 3.93 acre parcel of land belonging to MCF
in the revenue estate of Lakkarpur Village at the rate of X 20 lakh per acre and
other applicable charges including External Development Charges (EDC). The
Conveyance Deed was executed on 28 August 1995. The last revised Zoning
Plan of the complete CLU site of 9.43 (5.54+3.93) acres was issued on
19 November 2006 by the Commissioner, MCF in continuation of previous
zoning plans issued on 26 May 1992 and 11 September 1995. There were
specific conditions prescribed which were inter alia as follows:-

(a) The CLU site was not to be fragmented/sub-divided under any
circumstances as contained in CLU-II agreement, terms and conditions
of allotment letter and clauses of applicable zoning plan(s); and

(b) Building permitted at site shall be used for development of
recreational, cultural and hotel complex as per revised zoning plan
dated 19 November 2006. The category of this land parcel of 3.93 acre
originally was and also is non-cultivable hills (Gair Mumkin Pahar) as
per revenue records.

Faridabad Complex Administration became a part of MCF in 1994 and consequently
functions of Chief Administrator became a part of functions of Commissioner MCF.
Lakkarpur Village falls under controlled area of the Act of 1963 as per notification
no. 3826-2TCP-63/35804 of 19 December 1963 issued by the Town and Country
Planning Department of Punjab.

Records relating to the approval were not produced to Audit by the Director, ULB as
well as PS (ULB).

37



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

(ii) Illegal construction

The developer planned five building blocks in the 5.5 acre stretch of which
four blocks (No. 1 to 4) were interconnected towers and Occupation
Certificate'® was granted by the Commissioner MCF on 14 November 1994.
The fifth block was a separate building constructed later.Its part Completion
and Permission to Occupy Certificate was granted on 4 July 2008 with ten
storeys above the Ground Floor and basements (total 14 storeys) covering
51,609.173 sqms.

The Developer planned another multi-storied building on the land allotted by
the MCF (i.e. 3.93 acre) and the proposed building plans were sanctioned
(6 November 2007) with validity up to 5 November 2009. The sanctioned
tower incorporated nine floors for commercial offices, three floors for halls,
two floors for car parking above the Ground Floor reserved for ATM Space
and Entrance Lobby with one Basement (total 16 storeys). The said building
was completed on the site and Occupation and Completion Certificate was
granted by the MCF on 7 April 2011 with 32,975.96 sqm covered area. The
details of floor-wise area and rates per square feet for commercial space in
the area notified by the Deputy Commissioner Office of Faridabad and
corresponding value of the constructed office space is given in Appendix-7.
The value works out to X 182.46 crore.

The permission for change of land use and allotment approval of additional
land did not permit construction and use of constructed area for commercial
offices. However, review of records showed that the MCF sanctioned the
building plans (reflecting use of building spaces as commercial) in
contravention of the approval of CLU and land allotment.

(iii)  Illegal sale

The Developer was selling office space since December 2011. The MCF
became aware of the illegal Conveyance Deeds in December 2020 when an
individual sought information from MCF regarding the legality of
Conveyance Deeds. The Chief Town Planner (CTP), MCF provided the
information only in February 2021. Later, the Commissioner, MCF ordered
(24 March 2021) collection of information of Conveyance Deeds from the
Tehsildar, Badkhal (Faridabad). As per information received from the
Tehsildar, Badkhal, 10 Conveyance Deeds (Appendix 8) in the tower
at Godavari Shilpkala named ‘Pinnacle Business Tower’ were registered at
the office of Sub-Registrar Badhkal between 6 October 2017 and
21 December 2020. Commissioner, MCF issued Show Cause notice

13 Detail of floor area of these blocks was not made available by the MCF.

38



Chapter 4: Urban Development

(25 March 2021) to the developer. The Developer did not respond to the
notices. The Commissioner, MCF ordered (8 April 2021) sealing of the
premises of the Pinnacle Business Tower as there were contraventions in the
use of land, subdivision of land and sale of building violating the provisions
of CLU permission, CLU-II agreement under Rule 26D of the Rule, 1965
and the approved zoning plan.

(iv)  Joint physical verification by Audit

Audit conducted a joint physical verification of the Pinnacle Business Tower
on 2 December 2021 with the officials of the MCF and it was found that the
Pinnacle Business Tower was not sealed. On detailed floor wise verification,
it was found that all the ten sold out units which were made out to be the
ground for sealing the premises of the Pinnacle Business Tower by the
Commissioner, MCF on 8 April 2021, were open and not sealed. Contrarily
eight other units'* (which were not part of the list) were found sealed with a
white tape.

) Irregularities in registration of sale deeds

Examination of records in the Sub-Registrar offices at Badkhal and
Faridabad enabled collection of copies of 40 Conveyance Deeds (Appendix 9)
pertaining to the Pinnacle Business Tower including 10 deeds already on
record of the MCF. The MCF had obtained the Conveyance Deeds from
the office of the Sub-Registrar, Badkhal. This office had come into
existence in the year 2017 and the deeds executed prior to the year 2017
remained to be obtained. These were in the custody of the office of the
Sub-Registrar, Faridabad. It was also observed that Conveyance Deeds at
Sr. No. 3, 4 & 5 in the Appendix 9 were got registered without signatures
of the Sub-Registrar Faridabad. The sale deeds/ agreements, had been
drafted to convey creation of third-party rights restricted to commercial
offices and there was no reference to sub-division of land. Sub-Registrar,
Badkhal mentioned during the Exit Conference with Audit (December
2021) that in such projects the developers submit the project file at the
initial stage and the file is checked in detail. The Deeds are registered
routinely thereafter and every time the project file was not checked but
only Occupation/Completion Certificate was checked. He also mentioned
that there was no necessity of NOC under Section 7A of the Haryana
Development and Regulation of Urban Areas Act, 1975 (the Act, 1975)
before registration of Conveyance Deeds in the Pinnacle Tower as the
saleable area was not land but a constructed area. The statement of

14 2" Floor — No. 201 & 206; 3" Floor — No. 301, 305 & 306; 4™ Floor — No. 404 and
6" Floor — No. 603 & 605.

39



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

Sub-Registrar was not correct as conveyance deeds could not be executed
without obtaining license under Section 3 of the Act of 1975. Copy of
project file was specifically sought from the office of Sub-Registrar-cum-
Tehsildar, Badkhal and Faridabad but was not made available. However,
the Sub-Registrar-cum-Tehsildar, Faridabad intimated that the Deed of
Declaration (under Sections 2 and 3 (j) of the Apartment Act, 1983) was
not got registered by the developer.

Audit observed that the Developer was not entitled to set up a colony in the
form of an integrated commercial complex by flouting the combined
zoning plan issued in November 2006. The Developer had also not
obtained license under Section 3 of the Act, 1975 by following the
provisions prescribed in the Rules 3 to 11 of the Rules, 1976 nor complied
with the provisions under section 7A of the Act, 1975 (which requires
permission from Director, Town and Country Planning) or followed the
provisions of the Apartment Act, 1983, requiring registration of Deed of
Declaration. The registered Conveyance Deeds were contrary to above
referred provisions. The Developer succeeded in executing 40 conveyance
deeds for X 88.94 crore fraudulently (as detailed in Appendix 9). Offices of
Sub-Registrars had ignored the facts that the Developer had not registered
the Deed of Declaration under the Apartment Act, 1983; the Conveyance
Deeds did not mention any license under Section 3 of the Act, 1975
mandated under Section 7 (i) of the Act of 1975; and the referred CLU
permission was merely for setting up a ‘cultural, recreational and hotel’
complex issued under the provisions of Rule 26D of the Rules, 1965
without vesting any sale and fragmentation rights. Similar views have also
been taken by the Hon’ble Punjab and Haryana High Court in an identical
matter in the CWP No. 26147 of 2015 decided on 10 January 2020.

(vi)  MCEF allotted the land notified under PLPA, 1900

It was also seen in audit that the Government of Haryana (Forest
Department) had issued a notification under Section 4 of the Punjab Land
Preservation Act (PLPA), 1900 (applicable to Haryana), vide Notification
No. S.100/P.A.2/S.4/92 dated 18 August 1992. The notification stipulated
deemed necessary prohibitions in the revenue estate of Lakkarpur Village of
Ballabhgarh Tehsil in Faridabad District for 30 years to save the soil from
erosion. The MCF land (3.93 acres) allotted to the Developer, on which the
‘Pinnacle Business Tower’ had been constructed, was part of this PLPA
notified area (preserved and protected with prohibitions of non-forestry
activities). Despite being a part of the notified PLPA area, the MCF records
do not refer to any consultation/No Objection Certificate (NOC) from the
Forest Department before making allotment.

40



Chapter 4: Urban Development

(vii) Lapses on the part of Forest Department

On further investigation in the Forest Department, it was observed that the
Range Forest Officer, Faridabad issued two notices on 1 August 2021
addressed to the buildings situated in the developer’s land (Hotel Vivanta
and the Pinnacle) for execution of non-forestry activities and committing of
violations of the PLPA, 1900, Indian Forest Act, 1927 and Forest
Conservation Act, 1980. In response to this notice, the developer submitted
an NOC issued on 11 December 2006 by the Range Forest Officer,
Ballabgarh (the then jurisdictional office). Vide this NOC, it was intimated
that the khasra numbers of the developer’s land were not covered under the
provisions of the PLPA. However, audit compared the khasra numbers of
the developer’s land, the PLPA notification dated 18 August 1992 and the
khasra numbers mentioned in this NOC (Appendix 10) and it was revealed
that whole stretch of 3.93 acre land allotted by the MCF (on which
Pinnacle Tower was constructed) was covered under the PLPA notified
area.

The Range Forest Officer, Ballabgarh intimated on 5 January 2022 that an
NOC to the developer had been dispatched vide Sr. No. 211 on 11
December 2006 but no office record of this NOC was in existence in the
office. On further scrutiny in the Office of the Dy. Conservator of Forests,
Faridabad, it was intimated that the Range Forest Officer was not the
competent authority to issue such NOC. Thus, the Range Forest Officer
had issued a NOC despite not being competent to do so and had facilitated
non-forestry activities in contravention to the ibid forest laws. The Forest
Department had not initiated any action despite being cognizant of the
violations.

Conclusions

Audit observed a trail of illegalities starting from the land allotment to the
Developer by the MCF in the PLPA notified area; abetted through sanction
of building plans for commercial office space in contravention to the CLU
agreement; facilitation through issuing of Forest NOC on the PLPA
notified area by an officer not authorised to do so and culminating into the
illegal execution of Conveyance Deeds at the Offices of the Sub-Registrars,
Faridabad and Badkhal. Thus, the officials of MCF, ULB Department,
Forest Department and Revenue Department had facilitated such gross
violations by the Developer.

The enforcement wings at the MCF as well as the Department of Town and
Country Planning had not taken any action against the illegal construction
carried out for a period more than nine years.

41



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

The matter was discussed in the Exit Conference with the Commissioner,
MCF on 3 December 2021.The Commissioner directed the Chief Town
Planner to explain the gaps with relevant records due to which the
observations have arisen. However, no such explanatory records were
produced. These audit findings were brought to the notice of the Principal
Secretary to Government of Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department,
Director, Urban Local Bodies, Principal Secretary to Government of
Haryana, Forest Department, Financial Commissioner to Government of
Haryana in Revenue Department and the Director, Town and Country
Planning Department in December 2021 and again in January 2022. An
exit conference was held with Director, TCPD and Director, Urban Local
Bodies Department (ULB) in April 2022.

(1) The official from ULB Department contended that the area in which
the Pinnacle Tower is situated, had been converted to residential area
through Spot Zoning in 1994. Audit observed that provision of spot zoning
is not available in the Act of 1963 and Act of 1975 and Rules thereunder.
Further, the proposal for excluding a part of this site from Natural
Conservation Zone (NCZ) had not been approved so far (April 2022).

(i1)  The officials of ULB Department stated that CLU was granted
before notification under the Punjab Land Preservation Act, 1900 (PLPA).
The statement was not based on facts as the notification under PLPA was
issued in 1992 and the land in question was allotted by the MCF in 1995.

(iii) It was also intimated by officials of TCPD that notice had already
been issued to the Company and an FIR had been registered under Section
7(1) of the Act, 1975. The final action was awaited (April 2022).

Recommendations
The Haryana Government may consider the following:

(1) Initiation of action against the developer(s) and involved public
servants for violating PLPA notification as well as other legal and
internal central provisions/procedures at all stages of deviation(s).

(i1)  Prescribing suitable internal control procedures for the offices of Sub-
Registrars to ensure that sub-division/fragmentation of the CLU sites
is not facilitated through registration of Conveyance/Sale Deeds.

(ii1)  Determining the compensation required to be paid to the investors by
the Government of Haryana and the Municipal Corporation of
Faridabad followed by its payment. This is further required to be
followed by consequential action of recovering the compensation

42



Chapter 4: Urban Development

amount paid from the developers and from the concerned
officials/persons responsible for the events.

The matter was referred (27 January 2022) to the Principal Secretary/
Additional Chief Secretaries of Government of Haryana, Revenue and
Disaster Management Department, Forest Department, Town and Country
Planning Department, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana for reply/
comments. No response has been received till April 2022.

Chandigarh (VISHAL BANSAL)
Dated: 27 July 2022 Principal Accountant General (Audit), Haryana

Countersigned

M

New Delhi (GIRISH CHANDRA MURMU)
Dated: 02 August 2022 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

43






Appendices






poywur uonerodio)) s[femaqn], pue uoneI LU JOUT|A BUBAIRH]

juounIedo(] SOIN0SAY IAJBAN 29 UONBILLI]

$92.IN0SIAY JIJBA\ 9

poywur uoneiodio)) SunNoNIRIA INI[NONIOY [BUOTJBUINU] BUBAIRH

juounredo( oIy onIoH

juounreda(g
sIejyy Jownsuo)) 29 sarjddng [1a1) ‘pooq

juounredo(q SQLIAYSI]

juounreda(q uoneradoo)

juounredo Surkire( 2y AIpueqsny [ewIuy

uoneiodio) ursnoyarepy 2JelS euekIeyq

payury uonerodio) juowdo[aAd(] spass euRAIRH

poywur uoneiodio)) Juowdo[oAd( pue UOTIBWER[OAY] PURT BUBAIRH

SaLsnpuy par
pIeoq SunoyIBJAl 2IN[NOLITY 9)B)S BUBAIRL] paywir uonerodio) sammsnpuy 013y eueAIRH juownredo(g QIRJ[OA  SIoULIR 29 IMNOLISY | PUy pPoog .Jw:%:om_.mwﬂ_.m
juounredo(q Juowrdofoa( eIy eIy ¢
P SAJTAIS [BIOURUL] JB)S BURAIRH juounredaq ooueurg
juounreda(g uonexe], pue aSIOXH ueuly ‘¢
Juounredo(q Juowkojdwyg
Juounreda uoneonpy [eIUYd ],
sitejJy juawnedo yino X pue surodg
juounredag
Surure], reinsnpuy 29 yuswdoroad (1S
juounredo uoneonpy [00YdS
B[YYouRd pIeoq IeJ[oA Jnoqe] euekIe juounredo Inoqe Juowdordwy
B[nyyouRd ‘preoq AIeJ[9M pue juswdopaAdq
SIOIOA\ UONONIISUOD) IO SuIp[ing eueAreyq juounaedo uoneonpy 1y DS ‘uoneanpy-g

poywur uonerodio)) juowrdo[eAd( UaWOAN BUBAIRH]

Juawdo[oAd(T PIIYD PUL USWO AN

pajury
uonerodio)) Juowrdo[oAd pue 0UBUL] 9)SE)) A[NPIAYIS BULAIRH

paIwI wesiN
ueA[EY UOTNIIAS IONBIA\ A[[EOTWIOUOD pUB Sasse[) pIemyorq vueAIeH

yuaunredaq D 2 DS JO B M

juounredo(q Juswromodwiy 29 9onSN( [BID0S

wouneda( SIejd M NIUTES YpIy put yIures

payuur| uoneIiodio)) 991AIOS [BIIPIA BUBAIRL]

juoun)redo( YoIeasay 2 UOHEONPH [BIIPIA

SIYSTY PIIYD JOJ UOISSIUIIO)) 9)e)S euekIeq

oTejoAN AJIUIe] pUE yi[edH

dIejoM 7 [J[esH “I

SaIpog Snououo)Ny

Sunje)Iapu() 103998 d1qng

sjudunreda(

a9)snp)

SN € UIYIIM SIIPOY SNOW0UoINY pue sSunjelIdpu ) 10393S d[qng ‘syudunreddq qmsuore sidisnp Jo [reR(

(1 98e( ‘1°1 ydeadere :90ud19j9y)

1 xipuaddy

45



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

juaunredo(q ASoouyoa], pue 20UATOg

Ajuoyine SuruuR[d pue JUSWITRURIA]
pun uone)salo)yy Arojesuaduwod 9el§

payurT uoneiodio)) juswdo[ead(J 1s910,] vueAIRH

juoumnreda(J 18I0

Juounredo(q oSuey) AeWI) 29 JUSWUOIAUF

A3o[ouyda, pue
IDUING “YUIWUOIIAUY [T

B[Y[youR BURAIRH pIeog Jursnoy IV I0j Sursnoy
P A1) JBWS [eurey]
PANWIT SAJIAIS Jodsuel], A1) peqeplie

PAIWIT A WeWS peqepLie] SaIpog [0 Ueqi[)

Kuoyny juswrdoora( ueyrjodonapy wreidning

weisnino

‘Koyiny K10je[nSoy e)sH [eoy euekIeH paywury sng A1) ueyrjodonapy weidnino
e[nyyoued

‘Koyny K10je[nSoy e)sH [eoy eueAIeq poywur yred A3ojouyo9, uoe3inn
(dASH)

B[YOURJ UBIBYIYPRI] SeYIA LIYoyS eueAIeq

poywurg yodsuer], prdey ssejy euedieyq

Suruue[d ANUNO) pue uMo],

JuawdoaAd( ueqan 01

poywur uonerodio)) JurroauISuy sAempeoy] eueAIeHq

juounedo(q podsuer],

UOHBIAY [IALD

jrodsuedf, 6

K30[090) pue sauTjA

eyyoued
pIeog sornsnpuj 9Se[[IA 2 IpeyY] eueAIeH

POIWIT SOJIAIRS [BIOUBUL] 9Je)§ BUBAIRH

(SUDJI0 A\-UON]) POIWIT S[RIQUIJA] BUBATEH

(SUIO A\ -UON]) PITWIT] ISBIUOD) BUBKIEH

(Sunyiopp-uoN) poywr uonerodio)) aoueur] JUISNOH Je)S BUBAIRH

panwr euekreq Yied onserd jedueq

P
uonelodio)) juowdo[oaaq 2Injonnselju] pue [eLIsnpuy el eueAleq

Qo1owwo)) pue Ansnpuy

EndEliil (g}
pue Lnsnpuf ‘g

(Sunjiop-uoN) poywur euekreq wesiN elin mneg

pIWIT WeSIN ueniA [lig eueATe urgsyec

payur wesiN uentA 1ig evedrey renn

poyur| wesiN uereseld NAPIA eueAIeH]

uorssrrwo) £10)e[n3oy KOO BUBAIRH

panwr] uonelodio) UONEBIUID) JOMOJ BUBAIRH

juounreda(y romog

A310U7 9[qRMIUIY pUB MIN

JM0J pue A313uf’L

SIIPOg SNOWIOUOINY

Sunyeyrapu) 10393S d1qng

syudunaeda(

J1)snp)

46



Appendices

‘Jued eeqUy ‘preoq jbeay euekiey

e[nyyoued
‘KIoyINy SAJIAIRS [BT9 9)BIS BUBAIRH

upep IRy Aoyny 201AIS [289T PISIQ

Te[fey( ‘Kjuoyiny 901AIOS [BST IOLISI

jediuog ‘AjIoyiny Q0TAIRS [8ToT 0MSI(]

NeIoy ‘AIIoyIny JIAIS [eFT JOMISI

[em[ed ‘AyIoyiny I0IAIRS (B3] IINSI

JEMIIA ‘AJIOyINY IOTAIRS (83T IINSI

wesdning ‘AJLoyiny 01AIS (83T I0MSIq

emdy ‘KJIoyINy 0T1AIS [65T I0MSI

e[nyyoued ‘KILIoyIny 901AI0S [65T I0MSI

uemIyq ‘KJoyiny 901AIRS [2ST 0MISI

jediueq ‘AyIoyiny 291A19§ [€397 10MISIJ

peqepLe] ‘AjLIoyiny 9JIAIS [eFT JOIISI

Je3eN eunwe X ‘AJIOYINY AJIAIRS [BTT JOISI

BSIIS ‘AJIOYINY 90TAIRG (839 10ISI

TesTH ‘KILIOyINy 901AI0S [6SoT 10MmSI(T

eqrey ‘KIIoyIny 0IAIRS [eS9 10mSI

puIf ‘AJIoyIny 991AIRS (859 10ISI

peqeyele, ‘KIIoyiny AJIAIRS [8FT JOISI

[neureN ‘AIIoyIny 991AI0S [e397T 101SIg

[euIey] ‘AJuIoyIny IOIAIRS (83T IOINSI

enoUSYNINY ‘KJIOYINY OTAIDS [eST 1OmSI

BlequIy ‘AJLIOYINY 9IAIOS [2327] J0MISIQ paywr| uonerodio)) Suisnoy 99104 eueAIeH QWoOH IIPI) PUB MeT “H]
pAWIT sofeulioju] NOJLIVH uonBIUNUWIWO))
paur] uonerodio)) Juswdo[aaa SIIUONOA[H elS BuRAIRH] ASojouyoa], pue uoneuLIOJU] pue I €1
paywur] uoneiodio)) Juowdo[ead 2InjonnseIjuf [1ey euekIeH
poywur| uoneiodio) [1ey [e)qIQ eueAIeH
poywur| uoneiodio)) juswdo[oad SOSPLIg pue SprOY )BIS BUBAIRH (speoy] pue s3up[ing) dMd
juounreda SurreauiSuyg yieey o1qng SHIOAA I[qNJ 7T
S3IPog Snowouo)ny SunjelIapu() J10393§ d[qng syusunreda(g REIN (o)

47



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

UOISSIWIO)) JY3NY uewIng eueAIeyq

uoneidoo)) Teuoneuraiu] jo jusunedo(y

a3en3ueT pue suoneRy d1qnd ‘UOHeULIOJU]

JOUIQAOL) 0) ATB)JI0S

A1ouone)§ pue JunuLd

Juounreda(q JuowaSeURIA] J9)SBSI(] PUB ANUIAIY

BUQES UBYPIA BUBAIRH 0 ATBJQI09S

UOISSTUWOY) UOT}O[H 91)S

UuonNeNSIUIPY [BIAUID)

juounreda(] UOTIBULIOJU] JINOSAY UAZNID)

juounredo( uono9[g 03 ArejaI109g Tedourig

uonEISIUILPY
[BI2UAD) ‘9]

payury uoneiodio) WSLNOJ, tue e

WISLINO J,

wWNISNA pue A30[0LYIIy

SOAQIYOIY

am)[nY) pue 1y

WISLINOJ, pue 3Inj[n)) *S|

SIIpoyg snowouoiny

Sunjelaapu) 10399€ d1qng

syudunaeda(

J9)snp)

48



Appendices

eIOYYouURd BUBAIRH pieog 3uisnoq IV 10} Suisnoy
payr A1) JIeWS [RUIRY
palwII s991AIS 1odsuel ], A1) peqepLie]

paywry A1) MewS peqepLie SaIpoy [ed07] Ueqlr)

Koyiny juawdojord ueiodondn weidningo

weisning ‘Kyoyiny K101e[n3oy 9JeIsy [eoy ruRAIRH

poywury sng A1) uejrjodonoy weininn

B[OYYOURd ‘AJIOyINy A1018[N3Y 91eISH [BY ruBAIRH

paywiI yIed A30[0uyo9 ], uoe3inn

(dASH) BIMYoUR] UBIRNIYPRI SEYIA LYSYS BUeAIRH

paywrg uodsuer], pidey ssejy eueAleyq

Sumuue[d Anuno) pue umog,

yuawdopAd( ueqan

K30[090) pue SAUIA

e[OYOURd pIeoq salnsnpuj A3e[[IA 29 IpeY euekIeHq

"PYT SOOTAISS [BIOURUL] 9)B}S BUBAIRH]

(SUDJIOA\-UON]) PAIIWIT S[BIQUIA BUBAIRH

(SUDJIO A\ -UON]) POIIWITT }SBOUO)) BUBAIRH]

(Sunyiop\-uoN)
poywur| uonierodio)) aoueur] SUISNOH 9Jel§ BUBAIRH

paiwry euekIey sred onse(d jedueq

panwrg uonerodio) juswdoroasg
QINJONISBIJU] PUE [RLSNPU] 18]S BUBAIRH

dIoWw0)) pue Ansnpuy

dIWU0))
pue Lxysnpuy

(SunjIop\-uoN) paywr eueArey weSiN elin meg

paNwI WesiN ueniA 1fig euedrey ulysyeq

poywur we3IN ueniA 1fig euekieq renn

poywI weSIN ueteseld INAPIA BUBAIRH

UOISSTWWO)) AI0Je[NIAY AIOLIO[H BUBAIRH

poyur uonerodio)) UONBISUAL) IOMOJ BUBAIRH

juouneda( Iomod

A3I10Uq 9[qeMAUIY PUB MIN

IImMod pue £31ouj]

S3IPOY SNOWouoINy

sgup[e)IIpu ) 10339S dA[qng

syudunpreda

REIT 1119

SI9)SN[D 1Y) UI SAIPOE SNOWOUOINY PUB STUD[BLIIPU() J0)I3S I[N ‘Syudunaedd( Jo [1e)dp SUIMOYS JUIW)R)S

(1 98e( ¢1°1 ydeadeieq :90ud19J9y)
z Xxipuaddy

49



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

Appendix 3

(Reference: Paragraph 1.6; Page 5)

Statement showing detail of category-wise amount of outstanding

paragraphs
(R in crore)
Sr. No. | Category/Nature of Irregularities Number of Money
Paragraphs Value
1 Loss due to theft, fire, misappropriation 33 17.60
2 Recoverable Amount 604 2,07,589.41
3 Non-compliance of rules 495 43,090.06
4 Avoidable/irregular/Excess expenditure 429 6,356.33
5 Unfruitful/wasteful expenditure 68 773.52
6 Shortcoming in implementation of scheme/execution 366 4.464.71
of work
7 Non-utilisation/blockade of funds 112 1,783.03
8 Non-verification of store/stock 58 13.42
9 Loss of revenue due to non-utilisation of means 686 25,139.07
10 Miscellaneous 481 17,083.69
Total 3,332 3,06,310.84
Source: Information compiled from Inspection Report Register.
Say ¥ 3,06,310.84 crore

50




Appendices

Appendix 4
(Reference: Paragraph 1.7.1; Page 5)

Detail of Outstanding Paragraphs of Audit Report (PSUs) 2018-19 and
Compliance Audit Report 2019-20 to be discussed in PAC and COPU

as on 31 March 2022
Audit Name of Department Year of Para No. Total
Report Audit number of
report paras
PSUs Energy and Power 2018-19 2.1,3.1,3.2,3.3,34, 8
3.5,3.6,3.7
Industries and Commerce 2018-19 5.1,52,53 3
Public works department 2018-19 54,55 2
Agriculture, Food and Allied 2018-19 5.6,5.7 2
Industries
Total 15
Compliance | Food, Civil Supplies and 2019-20 2.1,2.2 2
Audit Consumer Affairs department
Report Sports and Youth Affairs 2019-20 2.3 1
Department
Town and Country Planning 2019-20 24,25 2
Department (Haryana Shehri
Vikas Pradhikaran)
Labour Department 2019-20 2.6 1
Urban Local Bodies 2019-20 2.7 1
Department
Public Health Engineering 2019-20 2.8,29 2
Department
Energy and Power 2019-20 3.1,3.2,3.3 3
Industries and Commerce 2019-20 3435 2
Agriculture, Food and Allied | 2019-20 3.6,3.7,3.8,3.9
Industries
Health and Welfare 2019-20 3.10 1
Total 19
Grand total 34

51



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

Appendix 5
(Reference: Paragraph 1.7.2; Page 6)

Detail of paragraphs where action has not been taken by the
Administrative Departments as on 31 March 2021

Sr. Name of Administrative Year of Audit Paragraph Amount
No. Department Report Number (R in lakh)
1. | Agriculture 2000-01 6.3 40.45
2013-14 3.1 4,131.00
2015-16 2.1.7.5 12,644.00
2.193 2141
2017-18 2.1.6.3 2,222.00
2. | Animal Husbandry 2000-01 34 21.96
2001-02 6.3 747.00
3. |Finance 2013-14 3.7 2,021.00
4. | Food and Supplies 2002-03 4.6.8 23.89
2014-15 3.6.2 2,446.00
3.6.3 240.00
2017-18 34 2,404.00
2018-19 35 299.00
5. | Rural Development (DRDA) 2001-02 6.1.11 0.54
2011-12 2.4.10.2 2.60
6. | Town and Country Planning 2000-01 3.16 15,529.00
(HUDA) 2001-02 6.10 4,055.00
2011-12 2.3.10.8 16,700.00
2013-14 2.3.10.6 1,266.00
2.3.10.11 37,386.00
3.20 84.64
2015-16 3.18 (a) 41,715.00
3.18 (b) 1,077.00
2017-18 3.17 A 16,086.00
3.17B 1,972.00
3.18.7 (1) 11,14,413.00
3.18.7 (ii) 1,955.00
3.18.10 4,678.00
3.18.11 (i) 342.00
3.18.11 (ii) 2,025.00
3.18.11 (iii) 2,690.00
2018-19 3.143.3 3,189.00
3.14.34 713.00
3.14.3.7 15,21,661.00
3.14.3.8 1,314.00
3.14.3.11 96.00
3.144.3 1,122.00
3.14.4.5 72.00
3.15 561.00
7. | Social Justice and Empowerment 2011-12 3.3.5.1 1,572.00
(District Red Cross Society)
8. | PWD (Irrigation Branch) 2010-11 3.1.2 62.25
. | Labour and Employment 2011-12 2.1.94 79.95
10.| Urban Local Bodies 2012-13 2.2.8.1 17,040.00
2.2.8.6 10,182.00
3.20 554.00

52




Appendices

Sr. Name of Administrative Year of Audit Paragraph Amount
No. Department Report Number (R in lakh)
11.| Cooperation 2012-13 2.5.74 494.00
2.5.9.3 767.00
12.| Health and Medical Education 2012-13 3.6 125.00
13.| Medical Education & Research 2018-19 2.1.8.3 11.56
2.1.8.4 (i) 48.47
2.1.8.5. (ii) 14.89
14.| School Education 2014-15 3.3 251.00
2017-18 3.16.2.5 12.30
2018-19 33 469.00
15.| Public Works Department (B&R) 2015-16 3.12.4.1 53.00
16.| Technical Education 2018-19 2.1.8.4 (i) 1.57
2.1.8.6 7891
17.| Higher Education Department 2016-17 2.1.7.3 118.00
2.1.8 (b) 2,631.00
2018-19 2.1.8.5 (i) 6.36
2.1.8.10 1.52
2.1.8.11 2.54
18.| Home (Jail) Department 2016-17 2.2.7.3 112.00
19.| Housing 2018-19 3.9 41.00
20.| Health Department 2017-18 3.6.2.6 543.00
21.| Skill Development & industrial 2018-19 2.1.8.8 85.86
Training
22.| Industries and Commerce 2017-18 3.10 145.00
Department
23.| Forest 2018-19 3.7.4 (ii) 274.00
24.| Welfare of SC & BC 2018-19 2.1.8.1 1,898.00
2.1.8.2 965.00
2.1.8.7 474.00
Total 28,57,080.67

53




Report No. 7 of the year 2022

Appendix 6
(Reference: Paragraph 1.7.3; Page 7)
Details of Recommendations of PAC and COPU on CAG Report on

Social, General and Economic Sectors PSUs/Non PSUs as on
31 March 2022
Sr. No. PAC COPU
PAC Year of Pending Audit Pending Year of
Report PAC recommend- Report recommend- COPU
Number report dations dations report
1. 16" 1979-80 1 16th 1 1983-84
2. D2ad 1984-85 2 19 1 1984-85
3. 23 1985-86 1 23 3 1986-87
4. 25t 1986-87 1 35th 1 1992-93
5. 26 1987-88 1 38t 1 1994-95
6. 32nd 1990-91 1 41 1 1996-97
7. 34th 1991-92 5 42nd 1 1996-97
8. 36t 1992-93 4 43rd 3 1997-98
9. 38t 1993-94 4 45t 14 2000-01
10. 40t 1994-95 4 47 14 2000-01
11. 42nd 1995-96 1 48h 10 2000-01
12. 44t 1996-97 7 49t 7 2001-02
13. 46h 1997-98 3 50t 4 2002-03
14. 48 1998-99 1 51 3 2003-04
15. 50t 2000-01 20 52ad 7 2005-06
16. 5P 2001-02 7 53w 15 2006-07
17. 54t 2002-03 8 55t 6 2008-09
18. 56 2003-04 11 56H 3 2009-10
19. 58t 2005-06 19 57t 6 2010-11
20. 60t 2006-07 24 58 5 2011-12
21. 61% 2007-08 8 59t 10 2012-13
22. 62 2007-08 16 60t 6 2013-14
23. 63 2008-09 17 61% 10 2014-15
24. 64t 2009-10 8 62nd 13 2015-16
25. 658 2010-11 13 631 15 2016-17
26. 67t 2011-12 18 64t 18 2017-18
217. 68th 2012-13 19 65t 7 2018-19
28. 70th 2013-14 21 66t 9 2019-20
29. 71th 2014-15 11 G 18 2020-21
30. 72 2015-16 43 68t 20 2021-22
31. 73 2016-17 60 Total 239
32. 74t 2016-17 39
33. 75 2017-18 39
34. T 2017-18 34
35. 79t 2018-19 42
36. 8ot 2019-20 34
37. 81 2020-21 54
38. 82nd 2021-22 72
Total 673

54




Appendices

(Reference: Paragraph 4.3 (ii); Page 38)

Appendix 7

Total area and price of the constructed area in the Pinnacle Tower

(Amount in )

Sr. Floor Area of the Rate per Total price of the
No. Floor(sqft) square feet* floor
1 Basement 40,342.47 5,000 20,17,12,350
2 Ground Floor 1% Stilt 30,247.76 6,500 19,66,10,440
3 2" to 3™ Stilt 63,985.42 6,500 41,59,05,230
4 1% floor to 9™ floor 17,0693.10 4,700 80,22,57,570
5 10™ floor to 11™ floor 35,664.02 4,200 14,97,88,884
6 12" floor 11,366.65 4,200 4,77,39,930
7 Terrace floor 2,521.93 4,200 1,05,92,106

Total 3,54,821.35 1,82,46,06,510
%

At the rate of DC rates for Badkhal Tehsil for the year 2020-21

55



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

Appendix 8
(Reference: Paragraph 4.3 (iii); Page 38)
Detail of Conveyance Deed on MCF Record

Sr. No. Premises No./Flat No. Date Deed
1 202/2m 25 April2018
2 405/4h 25 April 2018
3 /5% 23 October 2017
4 503/5" 21 December 2020
5 901/9" 15 November 2017
6 903/9t 06 October 2017
7 904/9" 15 November 2017
8 905/9 06 October 2017
9 906/9" 15 November 2017
10 -- 29 June 2018

56



Appendices

L10T ur auop Ansigar
Qg 60T Ul PAINIIXD

JOWIAIBY OeS | 80S'8E8TT | L LEV'S 00Tt 0CTET'EY'T [eToJouIo) [e7] wepoysing | 8T1°¢ L10T I9QUILSAON G 1001} 4,6/906 -op- -op- | 0T
‘P11 9d£3 soneuSon
016 PP ES'T | SSES9°E 00Tt LIL'0S01°€E [eToJoUIIOn) pnoIsiopun s/l | #8%°C L10T 1990190 €7 1001} 4S/T0S -op- op- | 61
P11 9dA3 soneuSon
80S'8E'8TT | PLLEV'S 00Tt 1ETYIT9Y [eToJoUIO) pnoIsiopun /Il | €8%°C L10T 1390190 €T | I00[3 ,;,5/TB3]0 J0U -op- -op- | 81
L10T ur auop Ansigar
Nq 600¢ Ut pAIndaXx9 reypeq
WeWR2IBY eS| 98T°69'VTT | £8°67E°S 00Ty 067°61709°1 [B[OISUILIOT) [p weund | €61°7 L10T 12903190 90 1001} ,6/S06 -Op- AqS| Ll
YELTY 1L LTSOL'T 00Tt 0S€°9T°S8 [proIoWwo)) | aimpnnselu] "AHd | ¥28°S 9107 ISN8NY [ | I00[J 49 /V $09 -op- op- | 91
YELTYIL LTSOL'L 00Ty 0S€°9T°68 [prolowwio) | drmonnseyu ‘AHd | 108°S 910 Isnsny ¢[ 1001} 29 /d¥09 -Op- op- | ¢I
(21 'ON "IS)
PISIAI U39q SBY JB[}
SIY) JO P33p 9[es YL | 000°€1 YL 00°S9L°1 00Ty 000°ST'8L [B[OISUILIOT) ABpE A IUBWERILH | Cp6'y 910C AInf G1 1001} ,8/V 208 -Op- op- | vl
(11 "ON "IS)
PISIAI U39q SeY JB[}
SIY) JO paa( 9[BS YL | 000°€1 L 00°S9L°T 00Tt 000°ST'SL [eToJoUItIon) ABPEA A'd | 9V6'Y 910T AInf G1 1001} 8/ C08 -op- op- | €1
000°€1 L 00°S9L°1 00Ty 000°5T°88 [B[OISUILIOT) ABpE A IUBWERIIH | 909y 9107 Arenuef g() 1001} ,8/V 208 -Op- op- | I
000°€T VL 00°S9L°T 00Tt 000°ST'88 [eToJoUItIO) ABPEA A'g | L9V 910z Arenuef g() 1001} 8/ C08 -op- op- | 11
00S°L8°6¥'1 | 00°STLT 00S°S 000°08°0€° 1 [eIOIOWIWOY) | LIUIP[ING WMUENQ) | £8%°CT S10T A1eniqod 40 1001} /90T -Op- “op- | 01
endsoy
000°8L°0S'T | 00°065°€ 00Ty 000°0L°LO°T [B[OISUIIIOT) sowso) S/ | £99°9 ¥10g sn8ny g 1007} ,,8/108 -Op- Op-| 6
8TS'T1°9L YETIS'T 00Tt 866°L1°G8 [PIOIOWWO]) | IYPUBD) UNIBA ZOI] | [6T°€ ¥10¢ 2unf O 1001} 9/d 909 -op- op- | 8
8TS11°9L YETIST 00Ty 866°'L1°S8 [BIOISWWO]) | IYPUBD UNIBA ZOX] | T6T'E ¥10C 2unf Og 1001} ,9/D 909 -Op- op- | L
8TS'11°9L YETIST 00Ty 866°'L1°S8 [BIOIOWWO]) | IJPUBD UNIBA ZOX] | €6T°C ¥10T 2unf Og 1001} ,9/V 909 -Op- op-| 9
“A'S £q PausIS 10N | 086°9T°€LT | 9€°0ST°E 00S°S 0rE€86°09°1 [eIoIoWIIOT) vuRy UMY | Of 81 C10T 1oquade( 7] 1001} 1, ¢/¥70T -op- -op- S
'S Aq pauBIs 10N | SE7°90°88 LI'T09'T 00S°S SEV90°88 [B[OISUILIOT) ueuysyy enfuepy | 6e4°81 Cl0T RquIsoe@ 7T 1001} T/ €0T -Op- op- | ¥
uonnjos
“A'S £q pausIs 10N | SE790°88 LI'T09'T 00S°S SEV90°88 [B[OISUILIOT) wold BIAY S/IN | Thi'81 Cl0T RquIsoe@ 7T 1001} /g €0T -Op- -Op- €
TTO01°'11T | 1¥920°S 00Tt L8S'E1 STy [PIOIOWWOD) | [RUOHRUINU] BYIUY | LLO€] 10T 12901090 81 1001} ;8/908 -op- op-| ¢
punyfeing
andireye| peol a3uel
Sunooys 1Mo, | peqepue
TTOOL'IIT | 17'920°S 00Ty Y8YYT'LTY [B[OISUILIOT) fung "J'X | 6S6°€1 [T0C 1°quILds( 20 1001} 1 1/90T 1 ssaulsng d[oeuld S| 1
399§ (2 ur) pasp ‘ON
axenbs 1ad | 3y Jo junowre JaseydIng EETq | J1001 ssaappe OdS| °‘ON
SyIewdy [ (2 un) ejox, BAIY | ey D( | UonBIIPISUO)) adAy, 3y} Jo duwreN JeS | PaIp Ies Jo Aeq pue "ou doy§ pue uoned0 | JooweN | IS

‘PIT “1Ad J9pudY eed[IyS A1eABPOL) S/IAl JO UOISSTULIdA ()T JIPUN JIMO ], [PBUULJ UI PIINIIXI PI(] PAUBAIAUO)) JO ISI']

(6€ 98ed ¢(A) ¢ ydeadeae :90ud19J3y)

6 Xipuaddy

57



Report No. 7 of the year 2022

T9T'8E'898T |- 2 €76°'L6°€6'S8 [8)0, 19N
000°9T°8H'T |- . 000°0S‘9L‘T (PISIAY) BUINE], T -:SSI]
T9THY9T0E | SE00E°LS‘T | - €T6°LY0L06 e10],
007'95°69°9 | 00°TH6'ST | 00T F 000°0CF6°ST | [e1o1oWWo)) | Py SPOO J0OUIYo3f | 9.9 TI0T AInf L] w01/V 01 -op- -op- | 0OF
2InodnnseIyuy
000°C$°90°C | 00°THF'E | 0000 008°S9°89°1 [eoIouIwo) ANS H S/IN | Thr'vl 910z Arenuef g( 1001 (s I/€01 -op- -op- | 6¢
2InonnseIyuy
000'81°61°C | 00°€S9°C | 0000 00L'66'8L°1 [eoIouIwo) ANS H S/IN | Stp'pl 910z Arenuef g( 1001 s I/101 -op- -op- | 8¢
2InodnnseIyuy
000%S°01°C  [00°60S°€ | 0009 00176 TLT [eoIouIwo) ANS H S/IN | €vp°p1 910z Arenuef G( 1001 s 1/201 -op- -op- | Lg
2InodnnseIyuy
000TT'9T’E  [00°LEF'S | 0009 00€°1+°99°C [BIOIOUIWO)) ANS H S/IN | #°11 910¢ Arenuef G( I00L s 1/901 -op- -op- | 9¢
2Indnnserjup
000°09'70°C | 000IF'€ | 0009 000°60°L9'T [BIOIOUIWO)) KNS H S/IN | 911 910z Arenuef G( 100[J s 1/401 -op- -op- | ¢¢
Typuen
009'88'7L 00°€8L°T | 00TH 001°08°¢8 [BIoIOUIWO)) unieA z0Iog S/IN | 68T°€ #10T UL Og | 100[ 9/ SO9 -op- -op- | ¥¢
Typuen
009'88'7L 00°€8L°T | 00TH 001°08°¢8 [BIOIOUWIWO)) unieA z0Iog s/IN | 88T°¢ #10T UL OT | 100[J 4,9/V SO9 -op- -op- | €¢
908 +8'8€ 11 | EF'SII'LT |00TH OST°LL'SS'ET | [eromowwo) | sI0)[eay UdISUY | $08°9[ 10T UOIRIN 90 100[] oL -op- -op- | ¢
00091°€6'C | 000869 | 00T+ 000°00°86°9 [BI0IOUIWO)) SEOSIOAQ) WBWIES | GH9'¢ | €10T QU0 O¢ | 100[f 1,01/ 01 -op- -op- | I¢
009°887L 00°€8L°T [ 00Tt 001°08°¢8 [eIOJOUILIO)) IYpUeD UNIEA | 06C°¢ #10C 2unf OZ | 100[} 19/D S09 -op- -op- | 0¢
9TS9SHF T |€0THYE | 00T Y 081°S°90°C [erouwo) | opel], WKOAIRLD) [ 91H0] €10T 1OqUIDAON G 100[J 4,8/€08 -op- -op- | 6C
000°0S°L8 00°0SLT | 000°S 000°SL'8L [BIOIOUIWO)) ABPEX USOJUES | €89°%[ #10g Arenuef Oz | JI0O[f €/ €0€ -op- -op- | 8¢
000°0S°L8 00°0SL'T | 000°S 000°SL'8L [eroIoUIWo) ABPEX TURWRIIH | €99°C] ¥10T A1enIqa 01 | J00[ 1,€/d €0€ -op- -op- | LT
peqEpLIZ
009°887L 00°€8L°T | 00TH OSL'LL'SL [eoIouIwo) RIUBYOA WEINIA | €€9°8 S10TISNENY 4,7 | J00[f 48/V S0O8 -op- S| 9
9TS9SHF T |€0THYE | 00T Y 000°00°S0°T [BI0IOUIWO)) ysexeld [Iung | 1e¢'¢ 0T0T 19quua20(] [T 100[J 4,6/€0S -op- -op- | ¢t
eNOY[RIA
08'78T'1 00%'8%'8¢ [BI0IOUIWO)) eIpUBYD YSBIIEY | $66°C 810C dun( 67 -op- -op- | #¢
L10T Ul ouop Ansigax
mq 600 Ul pAINdaxa [e] weund
WOWAIBY LS | 89THYTEY' T | ¥SOIF'E | 00TH 0T9°1€T0°1 [BIOIOUIWO)) [T wenoysing | LZ1°¢ LT0T 19qUIAAON G 100[J 46/406 -op- -op- | €C
L10T U1 ouop Ansigax
nq 600T UT pAINJ9Xd [e] weund
JOWAIBY LS [ OTEESES T | SSES9'E | 00TH 059°09°60° T [erozouIwo) [e] wenoysmd | 971°¢ L10T 12qUIAAON G| 100[J +6/106 -op- -op- | ¢
£10T Ul Quop A1sI3ax
nq 600 UI pAINdAX
WOWAAIBY LS | 9TS9SHY' T | €0THH'E | 00TH 0609T°€0° [ [eIOJOUIIO)) [e] weund | $S1°C L10T 19qQUIRAON G 100[J 46/€06 -op- -op- | It
399§ (2 ur) pasp *ON
dxenbs 1ad | 3 jo Junowre Jaseydang P31xq J001 ssaappe OdS| °‘ON
Sy JIewRY A.W E_v e, BIIY ajey H( | uonedpIsuo)) OQ%F Y} Jo sawreN Ies P3ap 9fes Jo e q pue ‘ou Qc:w pue uonedo| Jo swreN IS

58



Appendices

*€1//9T X TI//9T *ZIA SIdQUINU DISDY)] I3Y)0 0M) PUB BIIE JIIE €6°€ Y) 03 3103dsaa yjim Suoam st HON 159101 €
7661 1SnSny g pajep uonedynou v Id Y} 1opun A[233[duiod s[[ej spue)s .Ul 3Y) YoIYM U0 BIIE PIJO[[B 318 €6'C v
7661 3Sn3ny GI PAEP UOBEBIYNON Vd'Id Y JIpun [[e] Jou op BaIe (1) [PUISHO DB G'S [ -:)0N

SOX SOX SOX ON ON ON SOX SOX ON ON ON SOX SOX uonesynoN vdid
€1/9¢ | T1/9T | T/O1/9T | 1/O1/9T | 6//9T | 8/9T | (umw) //9T </Vvl9T | €//9C | T9T | T//9T | TT6L | T1T//6] DON 352104
- - ¢/01//19T (ur) £//9¢ </1vI9¢ ce/iel | 1T//61 BAIY PINO[V 20V €6°¢
- - - 1/01//9C | 6//9C | 8//9T - - €/19C | ¢//9T | 1//9C - - eIy (11D [BUISHQ 210V G°G
sIdquInN DLSDYY]

uonedynoN vVd'Id pue eaae 333(oad ay) se [[om se DON Y} Ul svLsvyy jo uosiredwo))
(Ip 98ed {(1A) ¢p ydeadeaeJ :90ud19J9y)
01 x1puaddy

59









©
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
www.cag.gov.in

www.cag.gov.in/ag/haryana/en



	Report No. 7 of 2022_CA_English_Cover
	001_COVER_2020-21
	Blank Page

	002_TOC_2020-21
	Blank Page

	003_Preface-2020-21
	Blank Page

	004_Overview_2020-21
	005_SEPRATER_2020-21
	006_Chapter -1_2020-21
	Blank Page

	007_Chapter 2 - Energy and Power - PSUs - 2020-21
	008_Chapter 3 - Industry and Commerce - PSUs - 2020-21
	009_Chapter 4 Urban Development
	Blank Page

	APPENDICES_2020-21
	Blank Page

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



